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Gul Rochat 

51 MacDougal Street, suite 185 

New York, NY 10012, USA 

tel/fax 1.212.673.3484 

website: www. frencheldmasters.ora 

email: Rochatoldmasters@aol. 

Membre Société de !'Histoire de l’Art francais 

Or. Alfred Bader 
July 3, 2004 

Alfred Bader Fine Arts 

Milwaukee 

by fax 
INTERIM REPORT 

Dear Alfred, 

i hobbled over to Otto Nauman’s and picked up the painting thought to be by Puvis 

de Chavannes. 

I saw there the very elegant and handsome self portrait by Drost, which is amazing 

and quite interesting because of the intricate symbolisms. I liked the painting very 

much indeed. 

The handsome ‘Puvis’ painting appears to me to be a preparatory oi! sketch by a 

pupil at the Ecole supérieure nationale des Beaux-Arts in Paris in tne competition 

for the Grand Prix de Rome (Les concours d‘esquisses peintes). Each year a new 

theme was chosen and often it was 4 passage from the Iliad. In this case as |s 

written on the reverse, it Is Ulysses who on his return to Ithaca was recognized by 

the simple swine herder Eumaeus, but was then rebuked for looking like a dirty and 

poor beggar by the sheep herder Melanthius. 1 do not have at home the full list of 

themes for the Prix de Rome in circa the mid-1860's to 1880's, so aS SOON as fam 

a bit more mobile I will do the research at the Frick Library which also should give 

us a short list of the participants so that we can then cull out the creator of this 

painting. 

As for the Post-Impressionist flower piece of which you sent me a black and white 

ohotograph asking me to decipher the signature, which remained to me at first 4 

riddle, 1 have after much looking and thinking come to the conclusion that ft may 

well be by a modern Chinese or even Japanese artist, These artists flocked by the 

dozens to Paris from 1900 on to learn and imitate the French Post-Impressionists. 

The fact that the signature is so odd, being ’...z?ou.9’, makes me suspect that it is 

an Asian name which is Europeanized, I have sent the photograph to C.K. Cheung, 

the modern Chinese painting expert at Sotheby’s, Hong Kong to ask for his advise. 

I will let you know as soon as I hear from him. 

All best, a) 

ees 

(AEC 
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Gui Rochat 
51 MacDougal Street, suite 185 

New York, NY 10012, USA 
tei/fax 1.212.673.3484 

website: www.frencholdmasters.ora 
email: Rochatoidmasters@aol. 

Membre Société de Histoire de Art francais 

Mr. C.K. Cheung New York, July 3, 2004 
Senior Director 
Head of the Chinese Painting Department 

Sotheby’s Hong Kong 
1. 5/f, Standard 
Chartered Bank Building 
4-44 Des Voeux 

Road Central 
Hong Kong 

COPY 
Dear Mr, Cheung, 

I take the liberty of sending to you for your kind advise a black and white glossy 
photograph of a painting which belongs to one of my major clients. I unfortunately 

do not have a color image of it, but I sincerely hope that this photograph may be 
readable to you. 

It depicts a Post-Impressionist still life of flowers in a vase, oll on board, size 16/14 
by 12 3/4 inches and it is fairly illegibiy signed ‘Zarmg' (?) with a flourish before the 
name. The dedication in French is to a Mr. Sartor. 

I think this may be a work by a modern Chinese artist as so many of them went to 
Paris to train and the brushwork seems to me modern Chinese, I would be very 
grateful for your expert opinion and if this would be saleable in one of your sales, 
what kind of estimate we could expect. 

With many thanks. 

Sincerely yours, 
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Subject: Flemish Oil 

From: "Christine Bates" <cbates@nationalgalleries.org> 

Date: Wed, 14 Jul 2004 14:54:04 +0100 

To: <baderfa@execpce.com> 

CC: <brianivory@enitar.co.uk> 

Dear Dr Bader 

Our Chairman, Brian Ivory, has asked me to drop you a note concerning the fine Flemish oil. He thanks 

you for all your efforts and correspondence in trying to bring this to a conclusion, but it is with much 
regret that owing to lack of funds at this moment in time, he is unable to go ahead with this purchase. 

With kindest regards 

Christine Bates 

Christine Bates 

PA to Director-General 

National Galleries of Scotland 

The Mound 

EDINBURGH 

ERZZEL 

Tel; 0131 624 6508 

FaxX@Olgl 220 2753. 
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Subject: NOT CODDE BUT REMBRANDT 
From: HNAnewsorg@aol.com 

Date: Wed, 14 Jul 2004 13:09:23 EDT 

To: undisclosed-recipients:; 

NOT PIETER CODDE BUT REMBRANDT r 

An article by Bernhard Schnackenburg (Kassel), which appeared in the June 

12th, 2004 edition of the Frankfurter Allgemeine Zeitung (FAZ), takes the unusual 

step of adding to Rembrandt's oeuvre — de-attribution being the more common 

procedure. For the convenience of those HNA/Codart members who missed his 

article, the following translated summary gives a very brief outline of his 

argument. The entire article "Rembrandt als Student" can be downloaded under 

www.faz-archiv.de using the search words: Schnackenburg Rembrandt. The cost is euro 

IFO Oe LOSS) Wa Sha nGmeOmcontace the vauliEnom GEreculy ican cor son Under 
Schnackenburg.Ks@t-online.de 

Rembrandt as a Student 

The painting Student with a Pipe or Melancholy (Lille, Musée des Beaux-Arts) 

has fon decades enjoyed a degr Om Lame wehat Ws ‘cif ereul te toOmeecomer Vemwa th 
its attribution to the kleinmeister Pieter Codde. The painting's importance for 

the work of Carel Fabritius and Jan Vermeer has long been recognised. While 

conducting research on Jan Lievens, Schnackenburg established that in 1627/28 

the circle around Rembrandt and Lievens included not only Jan Davidz. De Heem 

burallsowehe Anstercdan aruvsty PrerersiCoddes (see sene vartrcle, forshconing am Oud 

Holland, summer 2004). Codde and Rembrandt influenced each other. The painting 

in Lille at first appeared as an attempt on Codde's part to emulate Rembrandt 

in style and quality. However, the whole issue of authorship was thrown wide 

open after F.G. Meijer established that the monogram CP was a forgery. 

Schnackenburg proposes the Student with a Pipe is by Rembrandt, and in his 

extensive 

FAZ article provides support for this by examining earlier scholarly theories, 

comparing it with secure works in Rembrandt's oeuvre and drawing attention to 

its stylistic features. He interprets the painting as a selfportrait and 

relates it to Rembrandt's time at the University of Leiden, which began in May 

1620. This was, he argues, not the brief phase that has always been assumed but 

lasted for the considerably longer period of about two years. The bored 

expression on the student's face recalls Jan Orlers's statement of 1641 that 

Rembrandt had "neither desire nor inclination" for academic pursuits, so that his 

parents were forced to take him from the university and place him as an apprentice 

with a painter. The Lille painting vividly contrasts with another 

Se lLrpOoriEnaive: snk 67 Sm pOmErale Ome hn saci Cem mS so eUCIOn (BOSOM, a MEA) = Wwheme 
boredom 

and distraction have been replaced by focused concentration. 

izuuonlabexepesyolony2 Uy, lshewivin, IG Iie, (Sis, Ikenale, I ul, ‘weunl “Wimayeyll id ayeliol ele 

Wetering, A Corpus of Rembrandt Paintings, I, The Hague/Boston/London 1982, no. A8, 

ali sles sh, INL, WS fein Io! Gesheig 3, AIL, VAIS, (AeA = Ibrenisie welio Cle Wiese nine), 

Bernhard Schnackenburg, [exh. cat.] Der Junge Rembrandt, Ratsel um seine 

Anfange/The Mystery of the Young Rembrandt, Staatliche Museen Kassel, Museum het 

Rembrandthuis Amsterdam, 2001/02, pp.32 fig.10,11, 38 fig.18, 100 note 49, 

Cake On Oe iol OL 62, te iC BAUGH Der es rUnem RemoraMmcic UNGSeInNe: Zein, 

Berlin 1960, pp. 243-248 - Abraham Bredius, "Iets over Pieter Codde en Willem 

Duysternly, Oud Holllande6, 83S pp. Lei l94— Ben Broos, Book Review: 

Strauss/Van der Meulen 1979, Simiolus 12, 1981/82, pp. 249,250; Idem, "Rembrandts 

erste Amsterdamse Periode", Oud Holland 114, 2000, pp. 1-6 - Albert Chatelet, 

Cent Chefs-d’Oeuvres du Musée de Lille, Lille 1970, no.44 - Fred G. Meijer, The 

Ashmolean Museum Oxford, The Collection of Dutch and Flemish Still-Life 

Paintings bequeathed by Daisy Linda Ward, Zwolle 2003, pp. 218, 219 note 6 - Hervé 

7/22/2004 11:29 AM 
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. a 

- Oursel, Musée des Beaux-Arts de Lille, Donation d’Antoine Brasseur, Lille 

WISN, {IOs GIO, mo, s/ = Peter C. Sutton in: exh. cat. Masters of Seventeenth 

Century Dutch Genre Painting, Philadelphia/Berlin/London 1984, no.27. 
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Subject: (no subject) 
From: GuiRochat@aol.com 
Date: Sun, 25 Jul 2004 17:48:01 EDT 

To: baderfa@execpc.com 

Dear Alfred, 

Welcome back ! Michael called me on Friday afternoon after he had talked to you to show me 
the new frame and his progress on the Bloemaert. The painting looks good and he is carefully 
filling in the small losses which is a time consuming and difficult job to do. But I think it will 
look quite splendid when he finishes the painting. The frame is beautifully made, though 
heavy and the whole of painting and frame quite overpowering, but then it is an important 
canvas ! The damages to the frame are very minimal and easily fixed (a small splinter 
seperated on one end that can be glued in no time and touched up) . Do I have your approval 
to send the Henningsen Dragoon off to Raasmussen in Copenhagen, they very much want it 
for auction. Please let me know. In that case I will build a crate for it myself and send it off by 
Federal Express. I am working on the "Puvis" painting and it is surely by a French Symbolist 
artist circa 1860-80. I need to spend more time in the Frick Library which unfortunately 
closes for August. I have the feeling that we may have pandemomium in Manhattan during 
the Republican convention, a good time to do reasearch actually. Luckily the New York 
public library with a good collection of art reference books will stay open. 
All very best wishes, your 
Gui 

Hi Ann, did you have a good holiday ? All best, Gui Ae 
— VV {/ 

—— — : : | \ a 

er 7 tv : \ £ 7 ee 
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Subject: (no subject) 
From: GuiRochat@aol.com 
Date: Fri, 30 Jul 2004 14:50:36 EDT 

To: baderfa@execpc.com 

Dear Alfred, 

I found the July 14, 2004 article in the Daily Telegraph on the Caravaggio 'Luteplayer' on the 
internet. And I looked at the painting in the Sotheby New York catalogue. Knowing the 
personae involved, Wachter and Apostle, I think that I understand a bit their attitude as 

the Old Master people in New York are quite over-sensitive about attributions and you may 
have shown them up once too often. Thus you slightly frighten them as expertise in America 
is still not terribly secure and their reputation as specialists in a sense at stake. It explains 
also the rather testy response from Ben Hall on asking the Iowa club for you about the 

| provenance of the Bloemaert, because he feels lacking in authority having been shown to be 
somewhat negligible in establishing the authorship of the Bloemaert. Everybody here is 
rather paranoid on the question of attributions as I have often enough found out by myself. 
You with your cleverness are a threat and they are afraid of being sued by the previous 
owners if they sold a treasure for nothing (as in the case of the Caravaggio), so they have to 
maintain that they are right and you are not ! Expertise unfortunately in the US still often 
rests on authority and not a sharp eye (sometimes also encountered with scholars in Europe, 
France in particular) and often mis-attributions are stubbornly held on to because of the 
expert's shaky self-esteem. It forms quite a problem and I have no solution to the hostility 
from denial of mistakes. Sotheby's certainly will not be able to see it as an attraction to 
potential collectors because they need to feel that they are the nec plus ultra of 
connoisseurship... 
Please forgive me this long expose. 
All best, 

| Guui 

This message scanned for viruses by Corecomm 
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Subject: Oil sketch by Francois Chifflart 
From: GuiRochat@aol.com 
Date: Sun, 1 Aug 2004 19:17:59 EDT Blt 
To: baderfa@execpc.com plete 

Dear Alfred, 

I think that your very attractive oil sketch on canvas of : "The sheepherd 
Melanthius heaping reproaches on Eumaeus who presents to him 

Ulysses on his return to the island of Ithaca, but who is still unknown to 

all", from The Iliad by Homer, verse 17, as inscribed on the stretcher (38 by 46 

cm), is by the French nineteenth century artist Nicolas-Francois Chifflart 

(Saint Omer 1825-1901 Paris). This neo-Romantic painter and also engraver 

obtained the Grand Prix de Rome in 1851 with his painting: "Pericles at the 

deathbed of his son". Chifflart was considered brilliant but entirely uncommercial 
and he could not adapt himself to conformism (I love that part). Friend of 

Courbet, one can discern traces of his style in Chifflart's work. Interesting is that 

he collaborated with Victor Hugo on a work called: "Travai/leurs de la mer" in 

1869. I need still to go to the New York Public Library on Tuesday to look and 

see if your painting was a sketch for one of his illustrations (as an etching) for 

that volume by Hugo. After all Ulysses was a seafarer too. Chifflart was a 
well-nigh forgotten figure till he was the subject for an exhibition at the Petit 
Palais in Paris in 1993/4. The catalogue for that exhibition is also at the public 

library and I will look at it on Tuesday too, when the library is open. Attached is 

the image of an interesting drawing by Chifflart shown by the Galerie de Bayser 

in Paris in 1983. It displays a similar outstretched arm with the identical bearded 

face and a fairly stiff stand of the male figure comparable to those in your 

painting. I will have to consult the auction price books in the public library to 

inform you where Chifflart's prices fall at auction. Iam a bit surprised that 

Francis Naumann who deals in this kind of material could not come up with an 

attribution, even though I think he took it to Sotheby's for a confirmation that it 
was not by Puvis de Chavannes which is fairly obvious (the painting has a new 
Sotheby sticker on it). 

All kindest best wishes, 

Gui 

This message scanned for viruses by CoreCcomm 
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Subject: RE: Francois Chifflart "Ulysses, Eumaeus and Hymathius" ~~~. 
From: GuiRochat@aol.com ee 
Date: Tue, 3 Aug 2004 13:46:22 EDT Ze 

To: baderfa@execpc.com 

Tuesday afternoon: 

Dear Alfred, 

I went to the Public Library but I could not find in the books on Chifflart any 

reference to your painting. It must be just a sketch for a possible project or a 

design for a not executed illustration. Chifflart's auction records are very few and 

the only price of any significance that I could find was a sale on January 
19, 1995 in New York of a painting with two figures in a landscape by Chifflart 

(14 by 18 inches) which went for $ 4,000. I was unable to find the catalogue. It 

was not a Sotheby's sale. I have to wait till the Frick Library opens again in 

September to see if I can find the auction catalogue in which that painting was 

illustrated and then I can see also if they have more material on Chifflart than 

the New York Public Library. 

Kindest best regards, 

Gui 

This message scanned for viruses by CoreCcomm 
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Subject: RE: Your e-mail 

From: Bruce Arbit <barbit@abdata.com> 

Date: Tue, 10 Aug 2004 17:05:26 -0500 

To: "Alfred Bader Fine Arts" <baderfa@execpc.com> 

Dear Dr. Bader, 

Yes. You had me under "contract" in Sth grade. 

I will call and stop by the gallery. 

Thank you 

Bruce Arbit 

From: Alfred Bader Fine Arts [mailto:baderfa@execpc.com] 

Sent: Tuesday, August 10, 2004 3:39 PM 

To: Bruce Arbit 

Subject: Your e-mail 

Dear Bruce, 

How very nice to hear from you. Am I correct in thinking that you were 

in my Sth and 6th grades at Emanuel? 

Why not stop by at my gallery at 924 E. Juneau, Astor Hotel, Suite 622, 

on the corner of Juneau and Astor, but please call me at 277-0730 before 
you come to make certain that Iam here. We have copies of my 

autobiography at my gallery. 

Best wishes, 

Alfred Bader 

This message scanned for viruses by Corecomm 
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UNIVERSITYof WISCONSIN 

UWMILWAUKEE 
a 

College of Letters and Science Holton Hall 

Office of the Dean PO Box 413 
Milwaukee, WI 

53201-0413 

August 10, 2004 

Drs. Alfred and Isabel Bader 

2961 North Shepard Avenue 

Milwaukee, WI 53211 

Dear Alfred and Isabel, 

It is my pleasure to thank you for your recent $5,000 gift to support study abroad 

opportunities at Herstmonceaux for UWM students. As you know well, such 

extraordinary off-campus experiences would not be available to our students without 

generous gifts from those who appreciate the value of these overseas learning 

experiences. 

For tax purposes, the UWM Foundation will send you the official receipt directly, 

but I wanted you to know of my sincerest gratitude for your gift and for your loyalty to 

the College of Letters and Science. 

As you know, this is an active time for the UWM and College of Letters and 

Science. Less than a month ago we officially welcomed our new Chancellor, Carlos 

Santiago. Although you were not able to join us for the Chancellor’s Society gathering 

on July 26", I am sure you will have the opportunity to meet him soon. 

Again, on behalf of the College, thank you for your continuing generosity. 

Cordially, 

ce 
ichard Meadows 

VRE/gwb 
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Subject: (no subject) 
From: GuiRochat@aol.com 
Date: Tue, 10 Aug 2004 16:43:55 EDT 

To: baderfa@execpc.com 

Dear Alfred, 

| just had a long session with Michael Heidelberg to look at the Bloemaert very carefully. 
Michael is doing a very excellent job. | like his work as he is very sensitive to the variations 
of the paint surface due to the changing of brushes and/or the composition of the medium 
by the artist such as variations in thickness of the in oil suspended color particles. Moreover 
he has a very sharp eye for color hues in correcting small damages. The Bloemaert is 
already being ‘pulled together’ in several areas and it is a delight to slowly being able to see 
the intent of the painter in bringing certain elements forward such as the hand of Lot with the 
golden cup with wine and by juxtaposing the bright yellow satin of the skirt of the daughter 
on the left with the gold of the large covered jug on the right. It is a very powerful 
painting and your statement that it is one of Bloemaert's best is already entirely justifed by 
its appearence so far. There is still much to do for Michael, but the end result will surely be 
astounding (with its new beautiful frame). Later more... 
All best, 

Gui 

This message scanned for viruses by CoreComm 

| of 1 8/10/2004 3:59 PM 





mailbox:///C|/Documents%20and%20Settings/Ann/Application”20... 

Subject: Re: Your e-mail 
From: "LIZ ZIMMERMAN" <trhezimm@msn.com> 

Date: Tue, 10 Aug 2004 21:57:40 -0700 

To: "Alfred Bader Fine Arts" <baderfa@execpc.com> 

Mr Bader, 

Thank you so much for your comments. These were some of the things that were going thru my mind also. It did not look 

like any of Rubens paintings and I am even uncertain of the years I was also told this was done by a flemish painter and 

from "the old school". I have no knowledge of artwork, other than what I am finding in books and on the internet. | 

would love to send you some black & white photos, as well as the measurements. It is quite large. I will also send you a 

little history of the finding of this painting as well. It is really quite interesting 

I'd like to thank you for responding to the e-mail and your willingness to take this next step with me. 

Thank you-LIZ ZIMMERMAN 

----- Original Message ----- 
From: Alfred Bader Fine Arts 

Sent: Monday, August 09, 2004 4:53 PM 

To: Liz Zimmerman 

Subject: Your e-mail 

Dear Ms. Zimmerman, 

In response to your e-mail of August 7, you have certainly been given a 
lot of contradictory information. 

How can the painting be by Rubens if it was painted between 1520-1540, 
that is, 100 years before Rubens lived? 

| have been appraising old master paintings for many years and have 
never had anyone suggest that brush strokes should be counted. 

If you would send me a good black/white photograph (not digital) and the 

size of the painting I will then be able to tell you more about it. 
There will be no charge for that unless you need a formal appraisal. 

From what little I can see, the painting is interesting, certainly not 

by Rubens, and not very valuable. 

Best wishes, 

Alfred Bader 

Alfred Bader Fine Arts 

924 E. Juneau Avenue, Suite 622 

Milwaukee, WI 53202 

This message scanned for viruses by CoreCcomm 
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Subject: RE: Your visit 

From: "Evert.Nijkamp" <Evert.Nijkamp@endemol.nl> 

Date: Wed, 11 Aug 2004 10:04:05 +0200 

To: "Alfred Bader Fine Arts" <baderfa@execpc.com> 

Dear mr. Bader, 

We would love to visit you at Herstmonceux castle. I'll e-mail you as soon as possible our plans for our 
trip. 

Thanks for your understanding. 
Looking forward to meeting you 
With best regards, 
Evert Nijkamp 

Van: Alfred Bader Fine Arts [mailto:baderfa@execpc.com] 
Verzonden: dinsdag 10 augustus 2004 22:25 

Aan: Evert.Nijkamp 

Onderwerp: Re: Your visit 

Dear Mr. Nijkamp, 

In response to your e-mail of today I do of course understand your preference for 
England. 

Actually, it is possible but unlikely that we will be in Amsterdam the week of November 

Ist, depending entirely on what paintings there will be for sale at Sotheby's and Christie's. 

During the last years both auction houses have moved their most important paintings 

from Amsterdam to London and we will most certainly be there the week of December 

6th. Except for that one week in London we will be in our home in Sussex where our 

telephone number is 01424 22 22 23 and our address is 2A Holmesdale Road, 

Bexhill-on-Sea, E. Sussex TN39 3QE. It might be best if you came by train from 

Victoria Station to Polgate in Sussex. Trains leave at 47 after the hour each our so, for 

instance, at 9:47 to arrive in Polgate at 12:05. We could pick you up by car and take you 

to Herstmonceux Castle for lunch and then an interview at the Castle. Or, you might like 

to take the train, again from Victoria Station to Bexhill and interview me in our home 
there. 

I do not have e-mail in Bexhill but will be in regular contact with my gallery manager in 

Milwaukee, Mrs. Ann Zuehlke. Also, you can phone me in our Bexhill home, best at 

9AM your time which is 8AM English time, or in the evening. 

I look forward to meeting you and remain with best regards 

Yours sincerely, 

Alfred Bader 

Evert.Nijkamp wrote: 

| Dear Mr. Bader, 
Thanks for your e-mail. I have spoken to our editor-in-chief today and 

ASW PRSTSES eUSm VE SHAE yO UNUM IG Lan) ecm cep Ss alae aware VOUr. neat 
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would save our anchorman a lot of time and our producer some money. I 

hope you still have the patience to wait for us, because we still very 

MUCH E WOU TEVKeS COmdeOmehtsmaStOMushinG est omy. 

While in Engeland where would you be staying? In Sussex? 
Best regards, 

Evert Nijkamp 

SSeS QloresjorciomilSll aye leyenen eines 

Van: Alfred Bader Fine Arts [mailto:baderfa@execpc.com] 

Verzonden: maandag 9 augustus 2004 17:20 
Aan: Evert.Nijkamp 

Onderwerp: Re: Your visit 

Dear Mr. Nijkamp, 

imp response sO youn C-mail Of scoday, my wate andl plan to fly. to 

England on October 28th, then be in Vienna from November 7-12, and to 

give some lectures in Belgium on December 2nd and 3rd. All the times in 

& 

IneP 
br>between we will be in England, returning to Milwauk on December 
A ARBIE & 

Best wishes, 

Alfred Bader 

Evert.Nijkamp wrote: 

Dear mr. Bader, 

Nice to hear from you again. I hope you had a pleasant trip to Europe 

last june, sorry we missed you then. 
| Sorry for the delay. We were at the end of our television season and 

then the summer holidays came along. 

MOMOLrEow WUur Cdiljitor—In—Chiet returns trom huss holiday, so lian 

Caisciss 

with him the possible date of our flight to Milwaukee. ( I suspect 

you 
don't have any plans to come Europe again in the coming weeks/months, 

do 

you? — just checking) 

So tomorrow I can finally check his agenda and will check yours, for 

our 

ValuSaater. 

Besiumse CcieGisy 

Evert Nijkamp 

SSSS= Ooiesjoroiikedla jie lee Lela =a — 

Van: Alfred Bader Fine Arts [mailto:baderfa@execpc.com] 

Verzonden: vrijdag 6 augustus 2004 16:33 

Aan: Evert.Nijkamp 
Onderwerp: Your visit 

Dear Mr. Nijkamp, 

Do you have dates for your visit to Milwaukee yet? 

8/11/2004 9:04 AM 





Dr. Alfred Bader 

2961 North Shepard Avenue 

Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53211 

(414) 962-5169 

August 12, 2004 

Dr. William W. Robinson 

Curator of Drawings 

Harvard University Art Museums/Fogg Art Museum 

32 Quincy Street 

Cambridge, MA 02138 

Dear Bill, 

Please accept my sincere thanks for sending your beautiful essay about 

two mannerist drawings to be included in my Festschrift. That book 

came as a complete surprise to me and has given me a great deal of 

pleasure. 

I do ike some mannerist paintings very much indeed, particularly the 

works of Abraham Bloemaert. I enclose a rough draft of an essay about 

a superb Bloemaert of Lot and his Daughters which is now in New York 

City and which I hope you will have a chance to see. 

With fond regards from house to house I remain 

Yours sincerely, 

U hotise note ee 

Alfred Bader 

AB/az 

Enc. 





Subject: Fwd: Fax response 

From: "Bader" <Alfred. THELABPO.THELAB@thelab.net> 

Date: Wed, 11 Aug 2004 10:23:28 -0400 

To: <Baderfa@execpc.com>, " David Bader" <David.theLabPO.theLab@thelab.net>, "Gretchen 
Dossa" <Gretchen.theLabPO.theLab@thelab.net> 

This message scanned for viruses by CoreComm 

Subject: Fax response 

From: "White, Sarah" <sarah.white@sothebys.com> 

Date: Wed, 11 Aug 2004 16:37:27 +0100 

To: "alfred@alfredbader.com' <alfred@alfredbader.com> 

Dear Mr-Bader, 

Having read your fax to George over the telephone, he dictated the following response: 

‘| have not made any statements about who did or did not buy the Rembrandt, the client who bought it wishes to 
remain anonymous' 

We will be in touch about the export permit in due course. 

Regards, 

Sophie Hackford 
Old Master Paintings 

TREK RR RRR RR RK A RR HO OK OK OK 2K aK aK aK aK OK OK IK IK IK IK IK IK KK IK 9K 3K 2K 2K 2K OK 

This email and any files transmitted with it are confidential and 

intended solely for the use of the individual or entity to whom they 

are addressed. If you have received this email in error please notify 

the postmaster at postmaster@sothebys.com. 

www.sothebys.com 
eS 
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Subject: Re: Book 

From: Didier Astruc <d.astruc@I|coo.u-bordeaux 1 .fr> 

Date: Thu, 12 Aug 2004 18:49:05 -0700 

To; Alfred Bader Fine Arts <baderfa@execpe.com> 

Dear Dr Bader, 

Thank you for your very nice letter of July 27 that I read to-day, and especially 

thank your ror your kind words as well as stor the ready-vo-—use corrections (Ehe 

quotation of Anschutz as a Loschmidt student in ref. was really a big mistake of 

mine!). 

As you mention, the story about Loschmidt in the introduction of the book was only 

based on Wisswesser's paper in the Aldrichimica Acta. 

Next time, I will quote your reference. Thanks for giving me the most comprehensive 

one (I am not at all a specialist of the History of chemistry!) 

All Best Wishes, 

With Kind Regards, 

Neonblieks\ 

Didier Astruc 

N.B.: congratulation for the nice paper about the celebration of your 80th birthday 

at Queen's University on May 12 that appeared two months ago in C § E News. 
PaaS rates Sade nd a5) ppt Pos ad Aa ae Tat aVitas feed yAe eas aS ead Psd Td CASEY LAD TS Tah es Sak oth Te AD Lam ab La® Tad Vad LAL wae Pad Pa8) VAM AD AT ZAP tah cael EaS tot ead Rod ok TATA 

Didier ASTRUC, 

LCOO, UMR 5802, Université Bordeaux I 

33405 TALENCE Cedex, France 

Gel onealer, (Sis)) Se0) Wl) Ge Fak 

fax (C3) e200 OR GIN 94 
Please, note that the e-mel address and the tel and fax numbers have changed. 

e-mail: d.astruce@lcoo.u-bordeauxl. fr 
http: //www.metaldendricat.fr.st 
livre de chimie organometallique avec exercices corriges: 

http://www.edpsciences.org/books/textes/gs chimie organometallique.htm 1 

electron transfer and radical processes in transition metal chemistry: 

http: //www.wiley-vch.de/publish/en/books/bySubjectCHO0/ISBNO-471-18588-4 
modern arene chemistry book: 

http: //www.wiley-vch.de/publish/en/books/bySubjectCHO00/ISBN3-527-30489-4 

Ke eK I KR II eI ete nk ee ee Ke a Aa ck Rik tek OA A OR RRA AR a 
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Subject: (no subject) 
From: GuiRochat@aol.com 
Date: Sun, 15 Aug 2004 17:15:55 EDT 

To: baderfa@execpc.com 

Dear Alfred, 
Thanks for the xerox copy from the 1809 catalogue listing the Bloemaert Lot & Daughters as lot 466, 
though it does not unfortunately add much to our knowledge about its provenance. Is Mr. van Baarle still 
coming to see the Bloemaert ? | would like for him to see it as he may come up with more ideas on this 
painting and | could then should he like that also introduce him to the Frick Library for doing more 
research. 

All best, 

Gui 

This message scanned for viruses by CoreComm 
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Burstow & Hewett 
Abbey Auction Galleries 

Lower Lake 

Battle 

TN33 OAT 

Telephone: 01424 772374 Fax: 01424 772302 E-mail: auctions@burstowandhewett.co.uk 

Dr Bader Number: 27 
2a Holmesdale Road arene 
Bexhill On Sea Uae are 
East Sussex Title: Picture Sale ; 

TN39 3QE Venue: Abbey Auction Galleries oie 
Date: 25/08/04 VAT Number: 

Reference: BADER 

Client Vat No: 

Lot. VAT Whi Description 7 Hammer Price Premium VAT 

31 Margin D.S GRAY: Oil on canvas - Still life study of roses in a £200.00 IZ SHOW) £0.00 
glass vase, 18" X 14" 

£200.00 £23.50 £0.00 

q 

ene abr 

Lots marked 'Margin' are included in the auctioneers VAT margin Sir i 
scheme, lots marked 'Yes' are vatable at the current rate, lots Hammer £200.00 
marked 'Inc' are VAT inclusive and lots marked 'Zero' are zero ‘ . 
pated Premium £23.50 | Including VAT 

Charges £0.00 

Charges VAT £0.00 

The 'Premium charge’ on margin items includes VAT which clits inal poe 
must not be shown separately or reclaimed as input tax. Input tax Total £223.50 
has not been and will not be claimed by me in respect of the 
margin goods sold on this invoice. 

sessed Sueeceetcee essere he ecer ea eee ne on behalf of 

Burstow & Hewett 

Balance £223.50 

idMaster Office 





Dr. Alfred Bader 

2961 North Shepard Avenue 

Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53211 

aN ( PP. (414) 962-5169 A? Br. 

August 30, 2004 y 

Dr. Walter Liedtke 

Curator of European Paintings 

The Metropolitan Museum of Art 

1000 Fifth Avenue 

New York, NY 10028-0198 

Dear Walter, 

Thank you so much for your thoughtful letter of August 25th, 

I first saw your wonderful Aristotle in the Erickson sale at Parke-Benet 

in 1962. At that time Aldrich’s sales were only about $1 million and I 

certainly could not afford to bid to $3-4 million which might have 

acquired that painting. But I also loved the Study of an Old Jew in the 

Erickson collection which Parke-Benet estimated at only about $50,000. 

However, to my great disappointment, it soared to $180,000, bought by a 

collector in Birmingham, England. Later, when it was no longer 

accepted as a Rembrandt, I was able to purchase it for very much less. 

Keith Christiaensen is one of the great experts on Caravaggio and he is 

not yet convinced on my painting being by the artist. Actually, Kemp’s 

essay, while important, is not as convincing as Baglione’s comments in 

1642 which really describe only this painting and not the second version 

by Caravaggio in St. Petersburg nor the Wildenstein painting in the Met. 

I do hope that Dr. Christiaensen will have a chance really to study the 

painting in Clovis Whitfield’s gallery. Like many great teachers, Clovis 

tends to be a bit overpowering. Maybe Dr. Christiaensen should just ask 

him to leave him alone with the painting for half an hour or an hour to 

come to his own conclusion. 





Michael Heidelberg told me that he will be finished with the 

conservation of the Bloemaert around the middle of September. Please 

do look at it and you might like to consider whether a loan to the Met 

could make sense. 

As you know, this painting, the finest Bloemaert I have ever seen, was 

brought to my attention by Gui Rochat. During the last years I have 

teamed up with three great old master experts, Otto Naumann with 

Dutch paintings, Clovis Whitfield with Italian and Philip Mould with 

English portraits. Gui Rochat fills the void with French paintings, 

though obviously he knows a good deal about Utrecht works also. 

During the last few months I have bought two masterpieces which are 

now with Otto. One is Rembrandt’s Abraham and the Three Angels, 

Bredius 515, which was in the Boston and Chicago exhibitions. There it 

was covered by a yellow varnish and horribly framed. Now, conserved by 

Nancy Krieg, it looks just wonderful. 

The second is a superb Rubens of an Old Woman and Boy by Candlelight 

which I bought at Sotheby’s in London. I have a very personal 

connection to this painting because the very first painting I ever bought 

at auction, at Christie’s in London in 1952, was a period copy which cost 

BAT 

The Rembrandt and the Rubens are with Otto and as his gallery is just 

around the corner from you, I hope you will see them soon. 

But to me more important, I hope that you will visit us in Milwaukee to 

discuss many paintings illustrated by Bredius. 

With best wishes I remain 

Yours sincerely, 

Ie 
Nee ee 

j 

Alfred; Bader 

AB/az 





The Metropolitan Museum of Art 

Department of European Paintings 

August 25 2004 
Dr. Alfred Bader 

Suite 622 

Astor Hotel 

924 East Juneau Avenue 

Milwaukee WI 53202 

Dear Alfred, 

I'm delighted that you like my Rembrandt article in your 
Festschrift. I imagined that it would appeal to you, being 
about the artist that, I would guess, you most admire, and 

about a great painting and interesting iconography, indeed 
what used to be science, philosophy, and value systems 
blended together in a way they no longer are. It was really 
an honor to be included in your book and I must applaud 
Volker and Axel for such a great job. 

My colleague Keith Christiaensen filled me in on the 
Caravaggio story, though I did mot. know Kemp's article. The 
picture is controversial, but major scholars support it: 

Regarding the Bloemaert, I had admired the painting at the 
sale and thought it might be by Abraham Bloemaert rather 
than Hendrick. I think that the question was raised by some- 
one else, and then, paying attention, I looked at the work 
carefully. In the spring Michael Heidelberg got in touch 
with me, told me the story and encouraged me to come see the 
painting. I said that I would be glad to when he was fin- 
ished with it, since I really couldn't afford the time to 
come down to his place twice. I did not realize that the 
canvas was yours. Anyway, I'm sure I'll see it soon. It's a 
great coup. 

T ROOK Ore oppOrlimniates EOrvicrusvou, sOUbe Must aacqmst 
that I'm out-of-state or country every month this fall, 
sometimes more than once. Hopefully you'll pass through 
here. 

With warm regards, 

Walter Liedtke 

Curator of 

European Paintings 

1000 Fifth Avenue, New York, N.Y. 10028-0198 TEL + 212 570 3762 FAX + 212 396 5052 
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Subject: (no subject) fe 
From: GuiRochat@aol.com : 
Date: Tue, 31 Aug 2004 09:59:52 EDT 

To: baderfa@execpc.com 

Dear Alfred, 

I looked at the Bloemaert again yesterday and it is coming together very well. Michael is 
doing a superb job and I am glad that he can take his time as it pays off. One can see the 
brilliance of the colors and the whole composition is alive. It really is a remarkable painting 
and I am sure that the director of the Boymans will like it. It should not be too hard a 
painting to sell. 

All kindest best regards, 

Gui 
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Subject: LETTERS 
From: GuiRochat@aol.com 
Date: Fri, 3 Sep 2004 09:00:20 EDT 

To: baderfa@execpc.com 

Dear Alfred, 
| am overwhelmed once again by your loyalty and generosity. Not only am | enjoying your 
book that you so very kindly presented me with, but now in your letter to Dr. Liedtke, you 
have praised me and included me in your circle of very gifted dealers and this has really 

given me such a wonderful boost. Thank you so very much. | am also grateful for you 
inserting very cleverly the idea of a loan to the Met, though | have the feeling that this might 
not even be necessary as | have the feeling that | can sell it directly to a Dutch museum. 
Liedtke forgot not ony that it was me who talked to him about the Bloemaert but | did tell him 
that the painting was yours, but | suppose he is extremely busy and surely can be forgiven 
to have forgotten it. | will contact him again and set up an appointment for him to see the 
painting when Michael has completed it. 
Once again really my sincerest thanks for your continuing great kindness. 
All best, 

Gui 

This message scanned for viruses by CoreCcomm 
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Subject: (no subject) 
From: GuiRochat@aol.com 
Date: Wed, 8 Sep 2004 17:36:20 EDT 

To: baderfa@execpc.com 

Dear Alfred, 
Thank you for your very kind telephone message. | had a bit of a calamity here and that is 
why you did not hear from me before, for which | apologize (I live in this cheap rent 
stabilized small hole in the Village with a landlord who wants me out as he can get $ 2,000 
per month more if he fixes my place up a bit, should he succeed in getting me out. He is 
trying to re-model the apartments above me using illegal immgrant workers and they left the 
roof open. With the arrival of hurricane Frances in New York there were monsoon-like rains 

and so my toilet was drenched and the ceiling came down. All exciting and rather funny but 
time-consuming to try to get my landlord to repair it...). 
But to business: 

; ,, 1.1 received today the good photograph of your charming little boy. Now | can see he is 
oH | definitely French and close to Boilly in fact. | am able to go at long last tomorrow to the Frick 
i library and | will look him up as well as the Chifflart. | will email you tomorrow evening with 

the results. 
_ 2. On Francesco Calzolaio: | am sending hereby his website. 

»\AW Click here: index 
oa Maybe you should ask Ann to show you this by entering Cal/zolaio Trompe I'Oeil, she will get 

a webpage called Comme un Pro ! and under Liens she can scroll down to Francesco 

Calzolaio and get his full website with biography and with images she can click on for you of 
his paintings. 
3. As for the Bloemaert: Michael predicts he should be ready at the end of September. | 
wrote this to Prof. Hecht who emailed my message to Dr. Sjarel Ex, director of the Boijmans 

AQ (former director at the Utrecht Centraal Museum). | have not heard when he plans to come 

Ny 4 and see it. | also wrote Dr. Lietdke a very nice short note that | would call him later in 
September to set up an appointment for him to see the painting. | am going to Michael this 
Friday afternoon to determine with him how | can proceed with the viewings. 
| will email you on Friday to tell you what exactly will be happening (I will also follow up with 

Prof. Hecht about Dr Ex's visit). Of course all payments will be going directly to you and 
ABFA. And | will be very happy to buy the Boucher at the agreed to conditions. 
Kindest regards, 

Gui 
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Subject: (no subject) 
From: GuiRochat@aol.com 

Date: Wed, 8 Sep 2004 17:36:20 EDT 

To: baderfa@execpc.com 

Dear Alfred, 
Thank you for your very kind telephone message. | had a bit of a calamity here and that is 
why you did not hear from me before, for which | apologize (I live in this cheap rent 
stabilized small hole in the Village with a landlord who wants me out as he can get $ 2,000 
per month more if he fixes my place up a bit, should he succeed in getting me out. He is 
trying to re-model the apartments above me using illegal immgrant workers and they left the 
roof open. With the arrival of hurricane Frances in New York there were monsoon-like rains 
and so my toilet was drenched and the ceiling came down. All exciting and rather funny but 
time-consuming to try to get my landlord to repair it...). 
But to business: 
1. | received today the good photograph of your charming little boy. Now | can see he is 
definitely French and close to Boilly in fact. | am able to go at long last tomorrow to the Frick 
library and | will look him up as well as the Chifflart. | will email you tomorrow evening with 
the results. 
2. On Francesco Calzolaio: | am sending hereby his website. 
Click here: index 
Maybe you should ask Ann to show you this by entering Calzolaio Trompe I'Oeil, she will get 
a webpage called Comme un Pro ! and under Liens she can scroll down to Francesco 
Calzolaio and get his full website with biography and with images she can click on for you of 
his paintings. 

3. As for the Bloemaert: Michael predicts he should be ready at the end of September. | 
wrote this to Prof. Hecht who emailed my message to Dr. Sjarel Ex, director of the Boijmans 
(former director at the Utrecht Centraal Museum). | have not heard when he plans to come 

+ \ \and see it. | also wrote Dr. Lietdke a very nice short note that | would call him later in 
September to set up an appointment for him to see the painting. | am going to Michael this 
Friday afternoon to determine with him how | can proceed with the viewings. 
| will email you on Friday to tell you what exactly will be happening (I will also follow up with 
Prof. Hecht about Dr Ex's visit). Of course all payments will be going directly to you and 
ABFA. And | will be very happy to buy the Boucher at the agreed to conditions. 
Kindest regards, 
Gui 
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about:blank 
f 4 (y- 

On 

Dear Mendel, 

I'm glad that you arrived home safely. 

J am not convinced that your landscape is by Schuffenecker, though this is very likely. But Iam 

convinced that it is a very attractive painting and an original work of art of the period. 

Best wishes, 

Alfred 

Mendel Shapiro wrote: 

Dear Alfred, 

We arrived safely in Israel with our new painting which is already hanging in our living room. 

I am sending you an internet link concerning Schuffenecker. He seems he had a reputation for 

touching up paintings of other artists. 

Best wishes to you and Isabel, Daniel and David for a shana tova. 

Best regards, 

Mendel 

http://www. artcult.com/news38.htm 

5 Cremieux Street 

Jerusalem 93109 

| 

| 
Tel & Fax 972-2-561-0806 
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From: Mendel Shapiro <mshapiro@zahav.net.il> 

Date: Thu, 09 Sep 2004 09:51:26 +0300 

To: baderfa@execpc.com 

Dear Alfred, 

We arrived safely in Israel with our new painting which is already hanging in our 

living room. 

I am sending you an internet link concerning Schuffenecker. He seems he had a 

REDUidb LON Om OUCh ACG MUM DOcuunt ENG SMO CtNCir Ea tEd Sing. 

Best wishes to you and Isabel, Daniel and David for a shana tova. 

Best regards, 

Mendel 

http://www.artcult.com/news38.htm 

5 Cremieux Street 

Jerusalem 93109 

DSU S aH cea OW 2 Sol OSiO16 
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EMILE SCHUFFENECKER 
POINTED OUT 

French painter and collector Emile 

Schuffenecker (18851-1934) who has been 
accused recently of having produced some 
Van Gogh forgeries is also suspected of 
having completed some works by Paul 

Cézanne, according to researches made by 
art historian Jill-Elyse Grossvogel. 

Mrs Grossvogel, who is currently preparing a 
catalogue raisonné of Schuffenecker’s 
works, said that the artist painted the sky of 
an unfinished painting by Cézanne 
representing a landscape of the Jas de 
Bouffan in Southern France. In another 
painting representing the portrait of his wife 
Cézanne had left her hands blank and 
Schuffenecker added some pink colour on 
these. 

According to certain comments made by 
Schuffenecker on Cézanne the latter was a 

kind of misfit who had been unable to 

produce any completely achieved painting a 
stand which is apparently contradictory with 
his keenness on collecting works by such 
artist. 

Schuffenecker, who was a close friend of 

Gauguin or Emile Bernard and who knew 
Van Gogh well never managed to become a 
great artist. It is possible that he nurtured 
some resentment against those who denied 
him such status. 

Known as an idealist who could not suffer 

social inequalities, Schuffenecker may have 
felt some pride in retouching the works of 
these great masters which he sold back as 
entirely genuine pieces to some well-known 
dealers and collectors. 

The debate is now over the extent of 

retouching on certain works which are 
puzzling experts who are at a loss when it 
comes to determine the level of 

Schuffenecker’s interventions and whether a 

painting has been the subject of minor or 
major modifications. 

ASIAN ART BETTER IN NEW 
YORK 

Asian art sales have been faring better in 
New York than London recently with 
Sotheby’s recording a turnover of 
US $ 17,1 million between March 23rd 
and 27th 1998. 
Indian, Chinese and Japanese pieces 
sold well with notably a 5th century 
sandstone Gupta head of Buddha which 
fetched US $ 1,02 million, a world record 
price. 

In the space of a few years New York has 
become the number one place for the 
Asian art market and the March sales 
produced some stunning bids. For 
example a Tibetan gilt bronze of the 
Dharmapala Mahakala originating from 
the Imperial Summer palace of Chengde 
was sold US $ 690,000 whereas three 
other bronzes went beyond the US $ 
200,000 mark. 
Sotheby’s recorded the best results in all 
fields except for Chinese paintings. On its 
side, Christie’s recorded a total turnover 

of $ 7,8 million for sales held during the 
same period. 

VIENNA MUSEUM READY TO 
RETURN STOLEN WORKS 

The Kunsthistorisches Museum of Vienna 
has offered to return 10 paintings 
belonging to the Rothschild family that it 
had been holding since World War Two. 
The museum approached one of the heirs 
of the family for the restitution. It had 
already handed back all the works stolen 
by the Nazis from its collections in Austria 
however on condition that 10 paintings 
should remain in the Kunsthistorisches. 
Nevertheless, the museum, basing its 

decision on a moral point of view, is ready 

to hand back these works. 

Austria has asked its museums to check 

http://www.artcult.com/news38.htm 
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Subject: Preti 

From: "Clovis Whitfield" <cw@whitfieldfineart.com> 

Date: Thu, 16 Sep 2004 11:04:34 +0100 

To: <baderfa@execpc.com> 

Dear Alfred, 

The curator of the Israel Museum tells me that Preti is a favorite artist of 

the Director, and she would much like to see a way for the painting we have 

to go there. I don't see how it can be done without funding, but is there 

any way for ABFA to take a tax break through a donation, or any other 

imaginative solution? 

Girowpies 

N.B. Please note my new email address cw@whitfieldfineart.com 

Whitfield Fine Art Ltd. 

180 New Bond Street, London W1S 4RL 

Weil? ail (@) BO Wal OS Ss OZ 

Mepes sel (Oy ZiOh GA i eal Shs) 

www.whitfieldfineart.com 
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This message is intended only for the use of the individual to whom it is 

addressed and may contain information which is privileged and confidential, 

the disclosure of which is prohibited by law. If you are not the intended 

recipient of this message please note any dissemination, distribution or 

copying of this message is strictly prohibited. Please notify the sender 

immediately by e-mail if you have received this e-mail by mistake and delete 

it from your system. 
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about:blank 

Dear Gui, 

When I bought that charming portrait of a boy from an antique dealer in Sussex it had neither a liner 

in front nor in the back, but was held into the frame by clumsy nails which I discarded before sending 

the painting without frame to my conservator, Jim Horns in Minneapolis. By all means go ahead and 

buy these simple linings which will certainly make both side more attractive. Please send me a copy 

of the invoice. 

Best wishes, 

Alfred 

GuiRochat@aol.com wrote: 

| BY FAX 

Dear Alfred, 

| have looked carefully at the panel portrait of the young boy and its frame. If you do not 
have a liner which fitted this painting in its frame (it falls out now because the frame 
opening is too large), | could go to the cheapest framers in town (I think framers are less 
expensive here than elsewhere because there is a lot of competition), namely the Pearl 
Paint Framing Store and get a liner for the front to hold the portrait in the frame and a liner 
in the back to secure the painting, keeping the image of the van Dyck horseriders 
unobscured. | drew accompanying work of art during a rainy Saturday afternoon and | 
hope this may give you an impression of what | thought to be a solution for fitting the 

painting into its frame (if it is possible to it this way..something | would have to find out at 
Pearl's ). Please give me your opinion. 
All kindest and best, 

Gui 
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BY FAX 

Dear Alfred, 
| have looked carefully at the panel portrait of the young boy and its frame. If you do not have a liner which 
fitted this painting in its frame (it fails out now because the frame opening is too large), {| could go to the 
cheapest framers in town (i think framers are less expensive here than elsewhere because there is a lot of 
competition), namely the Pear! Paint Framing Store and get a liner for the front to hold the portrait in the frame 
and a@ liner in the back to secure the painting, keeping the image of the van Dyck horseriders unobscured., | 
drew accompanying work of art during e rainy Saturday afternoon and | hope this may give you an Impression 
of what | thought to be a solution for fitting the painting into its frame (if it is pessibie to it this way..something | 
would have to find out at Pearl's ). Please give me your opinion. 
All kindest and best, 
Gui 
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Burstow & Hewett ae 
Abbey Auction Galleries a A iy v 

Lower Lake @ : 
Battle By bee —___f}—_— 
TN33 OAT 

Telephone: 01424 772374 Fax: 01424 772302 E-mail: auctions@burstowandhewett.co.uk . 

a we ee Number: 29 
a Holmesdale Roa ae 

Bexhill On Sea IE ERE) 
East Sussex Title: Picture Sale 

TN39 3QE Venue: Abbey Auction Galleries invoice 

Date: 22/09/04 VAT Number: 

Reference: BADER 

Client Vat No: 

Lot VAT Wnhl_ Description Hammer Price Premium VAT 

217 Margin CHARLES HH BURLEIGH: Oil on canvas titled "The £180.00 BAAS £0.00 
South Downs, Sussex", signed & inscribed verso, 20" 

£180.00 el ANS, £0.00 

Lots marked 'Margin' are included in the auctioneers VAT margin 
scheme, lots marked 'Yes' are vatable at the current rate, lots Hammer £180.00 
marked 'Inc' are VAT inclusive and lots marked 'Zero' are zero ’ : 
rated. Premium £21.15 | Including VAT 

Charges £0.00 

Charges VAT £0.00 

Hammer VAT £0.00 
The ‘Premium charge’ on margin items includes VAT which 
must not be shown separately or reclaimed as input tax. Input tax Total £201.15 
has not been and will not be claimed by me in respect of the , 
margin goods sold on this invoice. 

on behalf of 

Burstow & Hewett 

{_ 

Balance £201.15 

idMaster Office 





x sb B- 
about:blank 

Thanks for confirming my suspicions. | like dealing with you, your items are beautiful, your packing 

is most careful and your shipping is extremely quick. I've contacted ebay and they will follow up 

(they said but it's doubtful). Still stumps me how someone jumped into our transaction so easily. 
Forgive me if I confirm directly with you the next purchase or payment. 

Best regards, 

Ann Zuehlke in Milwaukee (anniez 

Scandinavian Porcelain - Old mail address wrote: 

lela, 

Please be aware that it is a scam mail you have received. 

When dealing with Scandinavian Porcelain, Ebay user id: 

scandinavian-porcelain, only trust the e-mails listed below: 
1. scandinavian@city.dk 

ebay@scandinavianporcelain.com 

peter@scandinavianporcelain.com 

rune@scandinavianporcelain.com 

birgitte@scandinavianporcelain.com 

nicolai@scandinavianporcelain.com 

mikael@scandinavianporcelain.com 

| . There might be added other mails that end in @scandinavianporcelain.com. DADO SW WH 

But if you are in doubt just contact ebay@scandinavianporcelain.com and we 
will confirm wether or not the mail you have received is a hoax. 

Best regards, 

RUDE Seems em 

Scandinavian Porcelain 

Aarhusgade 102C, 2. 
DK-2100 Copenhagen 

Denmark 

| Ievemas (a5) SSS Messrs: 

| E-mail: scandinavian@city.dk 

| www.scandinavianporcelain.com 

Ebay store: www.stores.ebay.com/scandinavianporcelain 

= SS Opreumceleiomme aGele sea 
| Fra: peter [mailto:peter@scandinavianporcelain. com] 

| Sendt: 23. september 2004 14:11 
Tae we CanGda na vkanGe stay cls 
Emne: FW: ebay #3743396070 

From: Alfred Bader Fine Arts [mailto:baderfa@execpc.com] 

Sent: 22. september 2004 22:23 

To: peter@scandinavianporcelain.com 

Subject: ebay #3743396070 

Dear Mr. Kristiansen, 

I purchased this painting recently on a second chance offer sent to me 

on September 3rd by "euiklom@yahoo.com" and I agreed to do so but 

requested an ebay invoice. "fgbnhj derfgth" said the transaction was 

started through ebay. No invoice, so I contacted scandinavian porcelain 

on 9/15 and requested the invoice through ebay e-mail. Your e-mail 

oni D 9/24/2004 8:43 AM 
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about:blank 

invoice for $3230 arrived the following day. I found that I could not 

go through Paypal because I didn't show as the auction winner. So, I 

sent Scandinavian Porcelain a wire transfer, you confirmed receipt and 

sent the painting. Which arrived on Monday and in beautiful condition. 

Today, however, I received a Safe Transaction e-bay invoice for this 

painting in the amount of $2750 with instructions to immediately send 

cash payment through Western Union. The seller was listed as Jean 

Manas; 326 Bast! 8th Street, Second) Bloor, New York, NY 0003. is this 

someone you know? e-bay says they did not send this invoice. It seems 

as EnOuUghMan Eh parry, mManagedmeOmaccessmOuInmeransaGrelOne ie) mOuUnmGecul 

hadn't concluded I might have thought this invoice came from you. 

Thought you should know about this. If you have any sort of an 

explanation as to what might have happened, please let me know. 

Sincerely, 

anniez (Ann in Milwaukee) 
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Subject: (no subject) 
From: GuiRochat@aol.com 
Date: Tue, 28 Sep 2004 10:07:32 EDT 

To: baderfa@execpc.com 

Dear Alfred, 
My French framer around the corner of Bleecker Street did a superb job of fitting the Young Boy into its 
frame (and that for only $ 70 !). They fitted the reverse with a gold-colored mat which holds the picture in 
place and shows the van Dyck copy. Thank you for the check, which arrived yesterday. | attach images 
of how it looks like. The expert on Navez in Belgium wrote to me that he does not think it is by Navez, 
but that it probably is indeed Northern because of having been painted on oak panel and with the van 
Dyck copy on the reverse. It needs more study, but it is quite a lovely portrait indeed. 
| just talked to Michael. He wants me to wait seeing the Bloemaert painting till he has done more (he is 
more emotional than | knew already, but then all artists are, and | see him as such). The best way for 

you to reach him by telephone is his work number: 212-420 0255. | am waiting now for the condition 
report from Christie's on the large Nicolas Prevost painting. 
Kindest regards, 
Gui 
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mailbox:///C\/Documents%20and%20Settings/Ann/Application%20.. 

Subject: Re: Mail 

From: Lewis Nierman <Inierman@bellsouth.net> 

Date: Fri, 8 Oct 2004 13:15:52 -0400 

To: Alfred Bader Fine Arts <baderfa@execpce.com> 

Dear Ann 

Alfred expresses his appreciation in the ways of a good and steady friend who 

understands that the mere 

love of art does not necessarily make someone wealthy, only rich. He has been a 

loyal and kind friend ever 

Simce we £irst re-established our nellationship several years ago. He has always 

been there for me during my 

constant struggles to blend my love of art and my knowledge to get through life as 

Al Nienhela iehayy iesk@lm alge) AFIAaSNoNels 

and rich in the joys that art can bring. While "wealth" has often eluded me, I 

stall Gonsuder myseli Goreunace FO 

have met and earned the respect of this fine man. In addition, your kindness, 

professionalism and obvious 

concern for Alfred has not gone unnoticed and I have told him on numerous occasions 

of your value and 

dedication. 

With thanks to you both. 

Lewis (from critter-doc to anniez) 

Onl Kievday;, (ctober 8) 20047 ae os PM All sem Bader Hime sAmESs WwiiOkel: 

Dear Lewis, 

Checks for the Woan and for the Chaitlare are am today"s mail. Your fax arrived 

| a moment ago. 

If I haven't told you recently, your help and thoughtfulness are appreciated more 

than we can ever tell you! 

| Best regards! Lo Critter-doc, 

anniez 
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Subject: Re: [Fwd: Interesting item on eBay web site item# 375 1467859: Rembrandt original oil on 

copper 17 century] 

From: David de Witt <3dad5@post.queensu.ca> 

Date: Fri, 08 Oct 2004 10:22:39 -0400 

To: Alfred Bader Fine Arts <baderfa@execpe.com= 

Dear Gilprec, 

This painting is actually a close variation on Sumowski 2039, which he attributes to Drost. 

With all best wishes, 

David 

David A. de Witt \ 

Bader Curator of European Art ae \ 2 \aes 

Agnes Etherington Art Centre Ce x oa 

Queen's University 
| 

Kingston, Ontario K7 Lb 3N6 

£6135, S37 600 Oo LOe von 

PPM LOANS) essist ey /Bos) 

e. 3dad5@post.queensu.ca 
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Subject: French painting 

From: Lewis Nierman <Inierman@bellsouth.net> 

Date: Fri, 8 Oct 2004 10:16:35 -0400 

To: Alfred Bader Bader <baderfa@execpc.com> 

Dear Alfred 

I thank you time and again for your assistance. I will be faxing the note from my 

wife's office by noon today 

outlining the terms of your generous loan. I have also gone over the figures for 

the painting by Chifflart. 
At this time it would indeed behoove me to take "cash in hand" rather than waiting, 

iis “qwlavene alts} felintvesovellonlley eley conte 
After reviewing the details of our costs and your expenses I would, at this time, 

(Sianbinlis she wake Tele) lero joue. ve! 
bekuUrn payment of ‘only S555200n 1 vealliize this will not make me rieh, but at is 

most welcome at this time. 

Why such an odd amount???? Like the sale of the Dutch landscape by Decker and how 

We arrived at a price of $23,000.00, there 1s again method to my “madness”. i 

just had a new crown put on 

a tooth yesterday which cost precisely that amount. While that is only the 

beginning of a few thousand 

omic SOL corEneonunig EOC canals sand Gene Uust ry mabe wOould be so mice Eo Wuse 

have that paid for. After all 

your personal costs of initial investment of $375.00 and over $1000.00 in expenses 

for frame and 

Conservation along with va Commission for Gui Rocharte, 2 doubt there will be much 

more in it for me anyway. 

ienchas ws OK web syou and you ame making another kind @r&ier to assist me, I 

ACIS SIONE 5 

Thank you again. 

Lewis 
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(no subject) 

Subject: (no subject) 

From: GuiRochat@aol.com 

Date: Mon, 11 Oct 2004 21:40:04 EDT 

To: baderfa@execpc.com 

Dear Alfred, 

We are moving ! I assume you know Dr. Giltaij who I think is the curator 

at the Boijmans. I sent the director Dr. Sjarel Ex a fax on Friday. 

Best, 

Gui 

Email from Prof. Peter Hecht on Monday October 11, 2004 : 

Dear Mr Rochat, 

| was much pleased to hear your Bloemaert is almost ready for display and am 
eager to know how he turned out! Just received a message from Sjarel Ex that he 

is planning his visit and that Jeroen Giltaij will join him to New York. Do keep me 
posted! 

Good luck and all best, 
Peter Hecht 

This message scanned for viruses by CoreComm 

1 of 1 10/12/2004 9:19 AM 





(no subject) 

Subject: (no subject) 

From: GuiRochat@aol.com 

Date: Wed, 13 Oct 2004 13:03:16 EDT 

To: baderfa@execpc.com 

Wednesday afternoon: 

Dear Alfred, 

| just came back from Michael's and | am tottally enchanted with the 
condition of the magnificent Bloemaert. Michael did a superb job and | am 
very happy that | asked him to do this conservation. The painting has 
come back to life and glows with colors, while the composition now fully 
warrants my opinion that this is one of Bloemaert's best works. There is no 
doubt in my mind that | will sell it fairly easily and soon. Michael showed it 
to me after he had succeeded in putting the frame on it and in fact the 
frame fits the painting perfectly. He offered to keep the painting in his 
Studio for a fee of $ 250 a month which | definitely think we should accept 
as | cannot show it to such advantage any where else and in fact it will be 

to his credit for people to see it there (he deserves their praise). Next week 
| hope to show it to the Dutch museum people and | will have it 
photographed in its finished state. | am going to call Walter Liedtke this 

afternoon to set up an appointment for him to see it. | will talk with you next 
Monday upon your return. 
All best, 
Gui 
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(no subject) 

Subject: (no subject) 

From: GuiRochat@aol.com 

Date: Wed, 13 Oct 2004 09:37:43 EDT 

To: baderfa@execpc.com 

Dear Alfred, 
| looked at the Sothebys Olympia sale and lot 46. Sotheby's describe it as 
Circle of Bloemaert, but | think it is quite a fine painting. | like it very much 
as the quality appears very high (that is of course from the image only). | 
think it would be at that price of only L 3/4,000 something to have so that 
you can compare it to the version you own. Interesting is the provenance 
of Fouquet (as by Bloemaert), as he collected some very important 
paintings. | really think you should buy it. 
Good luck ! 
Kindest regards, 

Gui 
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Subject: (no subject) 

From: GuiRochat@aol.com 

Date: Thu, 14 Oct 2004 08:55:08 EDT 

To: baderfa@execpc.com 

Dear Alfred, 
| hope that you received my last email on the beautiful Jacob's Dream by 
Bloemaert and my belief that it is indeed an autograph later version (circa 
1620) by Bloemaert himself and | hope that you will buy it. 

On other matters, | received word from a French well-known scholar that | 
was incorrect on the French painting we saw at Christie's but did not buy 
because it was far too much damaged. The scholar said | was close to 
think it was by Prevost, but that it is in fact by an artist called Louis 

Licherie, which makes it more interesting. (| am not that familiar with 
Licherie's work). The French scholar Dr. Kerspern will publish this 

discovery and when | see his article | will send a copy of it to you. 
| also established that the portrait of the Young Boy is probably by a 
Belgian artist called Frans-Joseph Kinson (1771-1839), the portrait painter 

of the Napoleon dynasty. This attribution has been agreed to by the 

Belgian scholar 
Dr. Coekelberghs. Now | will have to market it and | will have to figure out 
first how much to ask for it,. The break in the panel may influence the 

price. 
| have arranged for the final photography on the Bloemaert so that | can 
send the photographs of the finished painting to Liedtke, Wheelock and 
the Boijmans museum. | will send a set to you as well as an extra one that 
you may want to send to Prof. Roethlisberger. The cost will be circa $ 350 

and | hope that | have your approval. 
| hope to talk with you on Monday when | will know when the Boijmans 

director will arrive and when Liedtke will come to see this beautiful 

Bloemaert. 
All best regards, 

Gul 
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Gui Rochat 
31 MacDougal Street, suite 185 
New York, NY 10012, USA 

tel/fax 1.212.673.3484 
website: www. frencholdmasters.org 

email; Rochatoldmasters@al. 
Membre Société de!’ Histoire de F Art francais 

To Dr. Alfred Bader 
New York, 15 October, 2004 Alfred Bader Fine Arts 

Astor Hotel, suite 622 
924 East Juneau Avenue 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202 

Received on consignment: 

1k 

Nicolas-Francois Chifflart 
(Omer 1825-190) Paris) 

Le pasteur Melanthius acclahant de reprocher Eumae qui se présente a lui accompogne d’Ulysse, du retour dans Visle d‘Ithaque, mais encore inconnu de tous 
Homére Ordyssée chant 17 

Oil on the original canvas, size 15 by 18 inches (38 by 45.7 cm), inscribed with the title on the original stretcher 

Cost $ 1,000 

2 

Francois-Joseph Kinsoen (or Kinson) 
(Bruges 1771-Bruges 1839) 

Portrait of a Young Boy, circa 1808-1809, posstbly belonging to the royal Orange dynasty 

Oil on oak panel, size 16 1/4 by 12 3/4 inches (41 by 32.5 cri) 

On the reverse a pastiche oil sketch of a double equestrian portrait after van Dyck 

Cost $ 3,000 

ELIE po 





RE BLOEMAERT SELLING PRICE 

Subject: RE BLOEMAERT SELLING PRICE 

From: GuiRochat@aol.com 

Date: Sun, 17 Oct 2004 14:08:00 EDT 

To: baderfa@execpc.com 

Sunday Important 

Dear Alfred, 

| was trying to reach you this afternoon at your office but | did not want to disturb 
you at home. Tomorrow morning | need to get a flu shot which is imperative in New 

York city but 

| will have to wait for hours in line (my doctor has no supplies) so | cannot talk to 

you then. 

| have thought about the price for the Bloemaert and looked up some 
comparable auction results in auction catalogues. Frankly, even though | very 

much like your "Chaji-Life" pricing as | myself believe in symbolism, | really think it 
to be in fact a very reasonable and correct asking amount. | am not shy of being 
assertive and | feel that if one is too cheap people will think the painting is not 

worth much as there is something wrong. On the other hand like you said, | do not 

want to turn people off. That the acquisition cost was so much less does not make 

the slightest difference as not only has the status of the painting changed since we 

now know it is signed and dated by Abraham and not Hendrick Bloemaert, but 
Michael did a superb job of bringing it fully back to life. Let them get another 

Bloemaert of this quality and size elsewhere by comparison shopping... | am so 
glad that paintings are one of a kind and not being produced in a plant somewhere 
in Hong Kong...But | do think some feedback is important. It is hard for me to ask 
Otto Naumann his professional advise, as | hardly know him but you have a long 
time friendship and business relationship with him. Could you maybe tell him the 

little fib that that you are concerned about the amount which | by myself here 

decided to ask for the painting without consulting you first, and that you want to ask 

him about the feasibility of selling it at that amount ? | would be very grateful for his 

opinion as it will give me a guideline for pricing it correctly and effectively as | do 

want to sell it to the Boijmans next week or the week after that. 

Many thanks and all very best regards, 

Gui 
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Gui Rochat 

51 MacDougal! Strect, suite 185 

New York, NY 10012, USA 

tel/fax 1.212.673.3484 

website: www. 1 fers.o: 

email: Rochatoldmasters@aol. 
Membre Société de I'Histoire de I’ Art francais 

To Dr. Alfred Bader New York, 18 October, 2004 
Alfred Bader Fine Arts 

Astor Hotel, suite 622 

924 East Juneau Avenue 

Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53202 

Received on consignment (cont.): 

3. 

Frants Peter Didrik Henningsen 
(Copenhagen1850-1908 Copenhagen) 

A Mounted Dragoon, Sword at the Ready 

Signed with initials FH, oil and pencil on canvas, size 17 3/4 by 16 % inches (45 by 42 cm) 

Cost $ 1,000 at present with Bruun Rasmussen, to be sold in November 2004 

4. 

Abraham Bloemaert 

(Dordrecht 15647-1651 Utrecht) 

Lot and his Daughters 

Signed and dated 1624, oi! on canvas, size 65 3/4 by 91 3/4 inches (167 by 233 cm) 

Cost circa $ 150,000 





Der RIDE BeAp Deh eRmereleN eh “AGR les 

DR. ALFRED BADER www.alfredbader.com ESTABLISHED 1961 

October 19, 2004 

Mr. & Mrs. Bruce Arnoldi-Livie 

Galerie Arnoldi-Livie 

GaleriestraBe 2b 

D-80539 Munich 

GERMANY 

Dear Anjelika and Bruce, 

If Gustav Mahler had jet black hair, then that portrait cannot be of him. But if 

he had very dark brown hair, it almost certainly is. 

It is a beautiful portrait but I cannot read the signature. Can you? The date of 
1909 is clear. 

With all best wishes I remain 

Yours sincerely, 

Alfred Bader 

AB/az 

By Appointment Only 

ASTOR HOTEL SUITE 622 
924 EAST JUNEAU AVENUE 

MILWAUKEE WISCONSIN USA 53202 

Te. 414 277-0730 Fax 414 277-0709 

E-mail: alfred@alfredbader.com 





Abbey Auction Galleries 

Lower Lake 

Battle 

TN33 OAT 

Telephone: 01424 772374 Fax: 01424 772302 E-mail: auctions@burstowandhewett.co.uk 

Mrs J Khurana Number: 43 

Thorpe House Auction: 8031 

gto Title: Picture Sale : u 
Long Melford ue . Lavolce 

Suffolk Venue: Abbey Auction Galleries 

COB SHs Date: 20/10/04 VAT Number: 
Reference: KHURANA 

Client Vat No: 

Lot VAT Whi Description Hammer Price Premium VAT 

291 Margin FRANK MOSS BENNETT: Oil on board - Moored £580.00 £68.15 £0.00 

yachts in the harbour titled "Venice 1908", signed, in 
orhate carved gilt wood Florentine frame, 4" X 5.5" 

£580.00 £68.15 £0.00 

oi ai ae 

Lots marked ‘Margin’ are included in the auctioneers VAT margin 

scheme, lots marked 'Yes' are vatable at the current rate, lots Hammer | £580.00 

marked ‘Inc’ are VAT inclusive and lots marked ‘Zero’ are zero : } 

rated. Premium £68.15 | Including VAT 

| Charges | £0.00 | 

| Charges VAT | £0.00 | 
Hammer VAT 

The ‘Premium charge’ on margin items includes VAT which | ———— ba | 
must not be shown separately or reclaimed as input tax. Input tax | Total £648.15 | 
has not been and will not be claimed by me in respect of the 

margin goods sold on this invoice. 
| 

re eels eRe neh Sy eee ic on behalf of 

Burstow & Hewett 

| 
| 
} 
4 

Balance) £648.15 | 

dMaster Office 
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Invoice 

Sent By: GUIROCHAT FINE ART; 425 9553422; Oe Sekar (oe SIS ah 

CAMERARTS, INC. 

Scns 

+ BR To . 
Chai Rochet fine Art Lad. 
Si MacDougal. HGS»: 
New York, NY 10013 
673-3486 

P.O, No. Terms... Ordered by 

Qty Description ee Feat Arronint 

i 8210 Depiicate. one 37.06 37,00 \4 Additzonal Dope 
22.00 $8.00 

#44 54 
//-€- OX. HAA ENVSCERC HAMMAM Uh SA TARAASAHISA ACG a MN th 

faery ere 

Subtotat _ $125.00 
Saiee Tax. (6.625%) $10.78 

Torta $135.78 





(no subject) 

Subject: (no subject) 

From: GuiRochat@aol.com 

Date: Sat, 23 Oct 2004 10:38:57 EDT 

To: baderfa@execpc.com 

Dear Alfred, 

| have already run out of color transparencies of the Bloemaert. After sending two 
to you and one to each on the list | mentioned in my fax to you, keeping one for my 
files and giving one to Michael (| want him to study it next to the painting as | can 

see small areas still to be treated such as the hem of the gold dress of the 
daughter in front and old repairs still visible in her rib cage, as | want the painting to 

be absolutely perfect), | also sent today a transparency to the Rijksmuseum, in 

care of Dr. Bok and Prof. Sluijter together and one to Dr. Wheelock at the National 
Gallery. | need one more for the Tokyo Museum as advised by Dr. Liedtke (he 

lectured there and said | should use his name). | would like to have the color 

transparency copied by my photographer, giving me five more transparencies, so 

that | will have four copies in reserve for approaching other museums if necessary. 
It is expensive, but they are my sales tool. | sincerely hope that you will approve 

and give me permission to do so. The cost should not exceed $ 68 for the 
first one and four @ 32 each=$ 196 plus tax $ 17) ~ 
Kindest regards, 
Gui 

\ 
\ = a — — = ae = \ 
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(no subject) 

il on Il 

Subject: (no subject) 

From: GuiRochat@aol.com 

Date: Fri, 22 Oct 2004 22:43:37 EDT 

To: baderfa@execpc.com 

Friday evening: 

Dear Alfred, 

I sent to you today by priority mail a set of two of the color 

transparencies and the black and white prints of the Bloemaert, 

which should arrive by Tuesday at the latest. I am very sorry 

about the higher cost of the photography as my photographer's 
prices went up in August, but I hope this is okay as the photos 

are very good. I sent copies of the color transparency out to 

Hecht, the Boijmans museum, one to Gero Seelig, the author on 

the Bloemaert book and one to Dr. Lynn Orr at the San Francisco 
museum. who was interested. 

I mentioned in my fax that I asked Michael Heidelberg to take a 
look at the Bloemaert Jacob's Dream being offered at Sotheby's 

Olympia as lot number 46. I did this as Dr. Liedtke mentioned it 

but he did not say very much about it and Michael was also 

rather non-committal. Both had seen the Sotheby's Olympia 

catalogue itself and I only saw the internet image, so I would 
rather be safe than recommend a painting to you which is not so 
nice. I hope that Michael will report to you directly or to me after 
he has seen it. 

Kindest regards, 
Gui 

This message scanned for viruses by CoreComm 

10/23/2004 10:03 AM 





Sent By: GUIROCHAT FINE ART; 425 9553422; Oct-22-04 17:42; Pa 

Gui Rochat 
51 MacDougal Street, suite 185 
New York, NY 10012, USA 

tel/fax 1.212.673.3484 
website: www.frencholdmasters.org, 

email: Rochatoldmasters@aol. 
Membre Société de I’ Histoire de I Art francais 

Dear Alfred, October 22, 2004 

Hereby the bill for the photography. I am sending to you two sets of the color transparency and 

the black and white glossy print. The Bloemaert is well-nigh finished though I keep finding spots 

which need altention so I am keeping Michael Heidelberg working on it. The painting looks 

wonderful. 

I called Otto Naumann several times but he said he was really too busy to come and see the 

Bloemaert and could not promise anything before the second or third week in November. 

Walter Liedtke came and was very nice, stayed a long time to look at the Bloemaert, which he 

liked, asked many questions from Michael. He was extremely helpful and even suggested that I 

might contact the Tokyo Museum of Wester Art, which I shall do. Liedtke thought that the 

painting, though in good condition was not pristine enough for the National Gallery, but he stated 
that it was definitely a museum picture. He also said that it might be a problem for the 

Metropolitan to hang it on loan as it was so large and their Dutch galleries were already hung to 

capacity, but he would think about it. In any case the galleries are being redecorated which takes a 

couple of months to be completed anyway. 

But the greatest information he gave me was about the price. He asked and I mentioned that I 

thought possibly $ 1,4 million after your idea of $ 1,8 million. Liedtke said that if the painting had 

been in perfect condition it would have carried that price tag easily, but not at present, so I said 

$ 1,2 then which he agreed was reasonable and could be possible. I trust him as he gets often 

offers of sirnilar material and thus must be able to grasp the market value easily. 

T talked to Clarissa Post of Sotheby’s Old Masters and she told me that she and Christopher 
Apostle would love 30 see the painting in its present shape, so they may come to sec it at the end 
of next week. I hope that she still will be helpful in getting more provenance out from the pnvate 

Women’s Club that sold the painting. 

As ] have not heard when and if the director of the Boijmans museum will come to see the 
Bloemaert, I have frankly the impression that they arc dragging their feet. I let Prof. Hecht know 

and | will begin to seriously approach other museums next week. 

Michael will be in London this weekend and I asked him to take a look at the Bloemaert: “Jacob's 

Dream” lot 46 at Sotheby’s Olympia for you. I will ask him to contact you directly or let me 

know his impressions of it. 

CSL 
ne nn tg resco 
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1 Onginal Photography & &x1G Tr
ansparency 
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32.00 238.00 
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 Two 8x10 Custom Prints 

42,00 42.00 
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8.95 26.85 

> Roundtrip Transportation 
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ee: ee: o ? ) Wee 

Oe er * a= Subtobal $452.85 

ioe ae 
Sales Tax (8.625%) $39.06 
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Dr. Alfred Bader 

2961 North Shepard Avenue 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53211 

(414) 962-5169 

October 27, 2004 

Dr. Marcel Roethlisberger 

Graviers 12, Versoix CH 1290 

SWITZERLAND 

Dear Professor Roethlisberger, 

Thank you so much for your letter dated September 10‘ but received only 

yesterday. Ofcourse I telephoned you immediately to thank you, and now enclose a 

color transparency and black/white photograph of that enormous Bloemaert of Lot 

and His Daughters. As you will see, the daughters are really enticing young ladies 

and the still life is truly beautiful. Why would Bloemaert have painted such an 

enormous machine? I have seen a good many Bloemaerts and this is the most 

beautiful I have ever seen. 

I will be called from Sotheby’s Olympia tomorrow around 5 AM to bid on the 

workshop replica of Jacob’s Dream. I don’t plan to bid very high because I really 

very much prefer my own version. 

I very much like your Moeyart of 1650 and find it difficult to believe that this might 

depict Moses in the wilderness. After all, there were not such buildings in the 

desert! 

The expert on Moeyart is Dr. Astrid Tumpel, but unfortunately I do not have her 

Oud Holland article here and so do not know what she thinks of that. Of course 

Christian Tiimpel is really the expert on such biblical subjects and I wonder what 

he thinks? 

Could I possibly have not a transparency but a small slide of this painting? Iam 

just working on a new talk related to just such biblical riddles and I would like to be 

able to show that slide. 

Of course we plan to be in London for the old master sales in December and it would 

be great if we could meet then. We are leaving for England tomorrow and if you can 





Professor Marcel Roethlisberger 

October 27, 2004 

Page Two 

send me a slide, please send it to my English address, 2A Holmesdale Road, Bexhill- 

on-Sea, TN39 3QE Sussex. 

With all good wishes from house to house I remain 

Yours sincerely, 

Alfred Bader 

AB/az 

Enc. 





MARCEL ROETHLISBERGER 

private: Graviers 12, CH 1290 VERSOIX, Switzerland 

phone 011 41 22 7554351, fax 011 41 22 7790006 

Marcel. Rothlisberger@lettres.unige.ch 

8 

Luter Ato dor. is AALL 

e = # . 

(cC” ScKrOeLYURe terme A pr 

Aa 2uUWenuul SOA ( WY , 

—_ 

\ \ yt a ae apn QAyr~er JewOKN 
wes Dult , SAPP ee ae 4 

Sprache 2 

a 



oy a 
5 i 

~ \ \ 

[<W Kemrd ¢ x ue EE tee 

2 

‘ na Pm eS 
: i 

UY — Ns od Bat AAU 
AAD ) tte | jt ry <_vdy"~ 

cif 

J rf 
6 ~S, & 

a 
. : 

ze 
g 

y ee fas J Tr Bia 
ie il Nii ALZAIQCSN 

4 

é 4 

j =) i ~ ws p x § ¢ ~ #H Can Ver — et rn Me 

axXy oe pA . 
pene, 

— 

a 

—~ — ee 4 vw i A we 2 thie | } _" VA < AAL4€ 
“ir~ & oN . 

t 

9 = 
i 

/ = ’ 

2 Foeng\er
® — {© BAAD ~ ASV a aS e tOr~ SOMA < 

g -, 
Se 

es 
= 

q a 

. 

Sse i ae — SVT, Jj ' eo fas A rikalyr Aw 

4 
C 

5 

aos 
< 7 n J 

rn 7 8 — AA ey RAPA y ~ a i A 1] 
2 mv T % li, CF, 

= 

e LAA se 

a se 
a f } f — » & ¥%& >£.A | Ge 

7 iA Ay Ss! | coahrty y.\oo +7 VS j ~ 
LAA 

s 
Coe ate = 

Ay t AalA iA | 
<< a TA nY PA && M4 AMS, ~~ § » 4 

¢ 
1% are f - 

ip | CAMNUNM Se ee et cater =, ses SON » A 

= 
Py a 

+ 

- 
\ | 

iK-< NE Lio 

er vs inn 4 prea 7 = I © 7 as _ <x 

: ‘and am a 
ha, et = ; . ' A m 4 oy 

3&6 es ie Ya) ae <4 ‘77 a ~~ QV A, cma’ A Vi 

= 

f 

‘ « 
= 

ae a> 
= a 

é + §, fs ke hy r, f*eu) oN oo. ae) = B) ") Aan ee g xe eH 1: < 

¢ 
P= oc: 

j = a 

Mm a — \ 
sd i CA : i . ar . ry 

j i 
= 

a 

Nes Cain gerne’ iota — rian atisoee 

be 
§ + % 5 

| Alisa aj pale. Und Fe TA WERE 

. 

e 
x ry) =) 

f rr a> “a . Ry rq ‘| qe ft ~ Me J A ‘se “% av Aad 
Ae 

57 
4 

Ce 
\ 

a 

@ 

ws aS ee ae % j ma pt r, real & ae N ¢ A ) ie & 4 a 

ae ~ ar K2UnTrs? 02 ON PAS Pan ef pa, 

e 
* P 

: 

¥ 
. 

/ 

¥ 
rs gm 

PR oA AFde J Ww ae dé re —_ ¥ De 

A 

ry 

Rate ’ a0 et | 2 vip iq {/~< apt we 

y ¢ 
cl ,, 

& = A —y ; 
\ 

& x <7 t ~ Gwar rr win a 24 noe 

8 

pf 
a a 

e 

i | 2 = 2 ‘a & a ob ie j WAV i | m 

L<@ 

* 
} 2 

Be sn alae ate oa Phan De -Badas 

4 % 
= 

~ 

—% * AAP, wig JG lian ee a ~S 

i u’ pile Pena~ 

£ = { = 

4 
9 

\ 

= | TaN . 3 
Pd 



Re: Paintings Xo / fp 

Lof2 

Subject: Re: Paintings 

From: David de Witt <3dad5@post.queensu.ca> 

Date: Thu, 28 Oct 2004 11:21:02 -0400 

To: Alfred Bader Fine Arts <baderfa@execpc.com> 

Dear Alfred, 

It's sobering to hear such disappointing news about Suche 

promising prospect (in theory). I too suspect that Volker will 

corroborate it, and that we have already received a clue in the low 

estimate. 

You did very well to write Sander Bijl that letter. Ideally, he 

would offer to refund you part of the price. But I suspect that he 

will simply write off the loss of potential business. I only wish 

we had been able to deal directly with De Boer. They are more 

professional, and would have been more straightforward about the 

painting: 

Too bad about the Bloemaert. It would have been interesting to have 

the two side-by-side. Too bad about the lost sleep too: Bye leon! 

noticed something in a recent e-mail about travel to England. 

When do you and Isabel plan to leave? 

With all best wishes, 

David 

RESTO SS" AM (0/237 2004,. Vouswrote:: 

Dear David, 

At 5:15 this morning I was the underbidder to Jacob's Dream, 

| which went for L7,000. This was not a palhntang, © had=to Navesbue 

it willl be good to have the facts= for your sessay on the original. 

cut out the page from the Christie's Amsterdam Casamance seine 

it to Charles Munch. He told me that this Bol really is a wreck 

which has been horribly restored and I shouldn't think of 

purchasing 1. 3On “courses will talk to Volker Manuth on Sunday 

but he is likely to tell me pretty much the same after having 

seen the original. 

All the best, 

Alfred 

David Ay de Witt 

Bader .Cukator of European Are 

Agnes Etherington Art Centre 

Queen's University 

10/28/2004 10:06 AM 





Dr. Alfred Bader 

2961 North Shepard Avenue 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53211 

(414) 962-5169 

October 28, 2004 

Dr. Walter Liedtke 

Curator of European Paintings 

The Metropolitan Museum of Art 

1000 Fifth Avenue 
New York, NY 10028-0198 

Dear Walter, 

I am so glad that you went to look at the Bloemaert, Lot and His Daughters. I wish I had 

a clue why Bloemaert would have painted such an enormous machine. I have seena 

good many Bloemaerts and own two in my collection which will go to Queen’s University, 

but none I have seen is as beautiful as that. 

I wonder whether I may ask you for a personal favor. 

I am working on another talk related to my interest in how the Dutch looked at the Bible. 

For my 1976 exhibition “The Bible Through Dutch Eyes” I asked the Metropolitan to loan 

me three paintings and you kindly loaned two. But you could not loan me the third, 

Bramer’s Judgment of Solomon, because it is on such a fragile panel. 

Would it be possible for you to send me a slide of that painting, to be used in my talk? Of 

course please do bill me. 

With many thanks and best wishes I remain 

Yours sincerely, 

Alfred Bader 

AB/az 

Dict’d but not read 
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October 28, 2004 

nee 
Mr. & Mrs. James Call i hee 
5412 Vining Point Road 

Minnetonka, MN 55345 

Dear Susan and Jim, 

I am so glad that you like the Adoration of the Shepherds and I think that 

Professor Martin Postle’s book on Reynolds will have a better home with you 

than here. 

I loaned the original painting to Professor Postle in London for several 

months so that he could study it and when he returned it to me he told me 

that he liked it very much and believed that it was painted in preparation for 

the Facius engraving shown on p. 174 of his book. 

Our invoice for the painting, cif Minnetonka, is enclosed. 

To turn now to some of the other paintings you looked at last Friday: 

e The Heleu is a very sensitive portrait by this well-known artist. It is 

dark and so would need a good deal of light. 

e The portrait of a Russian, probably a Jew, signed and dated by 

Herman Struck, is in excellent condition. It is very thickly painted and 

so from a distance it might look as if the paint is unstable. But it isn’t. 

Herman Struck was one of the maz ablest etchers and painters at the 

turn of the century. With the rise of Hitler he moved to Haifa. With 

the painting I could send you a rare book by Struck on his etchings. 

e This profile of a man by Jan Lievens was offered at Sotheby’s NY last 

May, very poorly illustrated, and I enclose Sotheby’s listing and a good 

photograph. I sent it with a reserve of $40,000 and it did not sell. 

George Gordon, the auctioneer, an old friend who came to Milwaukee 

to stay with us for a couple of days after the sale, told me that there 

was a bidder to $38,000 but of course it did not reach the reserve. 





Mr. & Mrs. James Call 

October 28, 2004 

Page Two 

The greatest expert on Rembrandt’s students and associates, Professor 

Werner Sumowski, confirmed in a letter in November 1996 that this is 

by Jan Lievens and he dated it to the 1630s. I must tell you that I hke 

the painting very much but I am not totally convinced that it is by Jan 

Lievens. There were other great artists who painted like this. To you 

this fine painting would cost $30,000 cif Minnetonka. 

Isabel and I are leaving for England this evening and will return late on 

December 21°. 

We very much hope to be in Milwaukee when next you drive through our city. 

With best wishes as always I remain 

Yours sincerely, 

Alfred Bader 

AB/az 

Enc. 

2 day FEDEX 





DR. ALFRED BADER CBE 

2A Holmesdale Road 

Bexhill-on-Sea oe 
East Sussex TN39 3QE ey | e 

England c 
Phone/Fax: 01424-222223 

October 29, 2004 

Ms. Catrin Tilley, Director of Development 

The Playfair Project 

National Galleries of Scotland 

Development Department 

The Dean Lodge 

72 Belford Road 

Edinburgh EH4 3DS 

SCOTLAND 

Dear Catrin, 

Please don’t mind that a great many travels have delayed my thanking you for your 

delightful letter of September 10. 

Unfortunately we will not be able to come to Edinburgh for your next celebrations 

though we may be able to come when you open the Elsheimer exhibit which will 

include one of our paintings. 

May I ask you for your personal help in a very curious matter. During his visit to 

Milwaukee Sir Timothy Clifford very much liked a painting depicting the Deposition 

which the previous owner had thought might be by Rubens or Van Dyck and I 

thought that it is by Jordaens. Sir Timothy very much liked the painting and told me 

that he knew who painted it. He also told me that he thought that one of his trustees 
would like to purchase this but Sir Timothy then told me that the sale would not 

come about. But, Catrin, I would so like to know who Sir Timothy thinks painted 

this fine panel and unfortunately he has been so busy that he has not replied to my 

several queries. Could you please ask him when both of you have a free moment and 

then let me know? 

With all good wishes, also to Sir Timothy, I remain 

Alfred Bader 

AB/az 





Buyer ID: 243 Paddle ID: 174 

SCHRAGER AUCTION GALLERIES, Buyer Invoice # 1 

LTD. 2915 N. Sherman Blvd. - P O Box Buyer Copy 
ion # NW 

100043 Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53210 Auction 

(414) 873-3738 www.schragerauction.com fax (414) 873-5229 

Tuesday, November 02, 2004 

ALFRED BADER 

BADER FINE ARTS Home Phone 962-5169 
924 E. Juneau Ave., Ste. 622 : 
MILWAUKEE, WI. 53202 Business Phone 277-0730 

Dealer Cert: 147130 

Item Description 5.6% Sales Tax Price 

2078 SCHWARTZ, LESTER O.~, American, 19th / 20th C. , "Prancing Clo 0.00 500.00 p 

, All sales are final. No returns. No exchanges. 

FAO NO Ne No refunds. All items sold as is. 0.00 500.00 

Invoice Total $500.00 

Page 1 of 1 Auction # 172 PaddlelD: 174 Invoice# 1 Tuesday, November 02, 2004 11:53 AM 





J459 

We would be pleased to sell you ABFA #1459 at the dealer discounted price 

quoted to you in Dr. Bader's letter of October 12th which is US $2600.00. 

Dear Mr. Pardo, 

We cannot, however, send the painting until the end of November. Dr. Bader is in 

Europe and I leave in a few hours for the east coast. Is this a problem for you? 

Wire transfer instructions in US dollars follow: 

To: | Marshall & Isley Bank #98 

Milwaukee, Wisconsin 

ABA #075000051 

SWIFT CODE: MARLUS 44 

For deposit to: Alfred Bader Fine Arts 

Acct. #00241 55967 

I will return to the gallery on November 23rd. Please advise me by e-mail if you 

wish to go ahead with the transaction and also when you have arranged the wire 

transfer. I believe the problem with the search engines caching the paintings has 

been solved. 

Regretfully, the beautiful Eugenio Lucas synagogue interior was sold in 

September. 

Best regards, 

Ann Zuehlke, Gallery Manager 

Alfred Bader Fine Arts 

(ote) 11/11/2004 8:33 AM 





Fwd: New Information Request 

¥ 

Subject: Fwd: New Information Request 

From: "abfa" <ordersfa@alfredbader.com> 

Date: Mon, 08 Nov 2004 11:42:56 -0500 

To: <Baderfa@execpc.com>, " David Bader" 
<David.theLabPO.theLab@thelab.net>, "Gretchen Dossa" 
<Gretchen.theLabPO.theLab@thelab.net>, "Harry Horner" 

<Harry.theLabPO.theLab@thelab.net> 

Subject: New Information Request 

From: saga@artesaga.com 

Date: Mon, 08 Nov 2004 12:40:02 -0500 

To: david@thelab.net;gretchen@thelab.net;ordersfa@alfredbader.com 

A new request has arrived: 

Email: saga@artesaga.com 

Name: SEVERO PARDO 

Addressl: LOPEZ DE NEIRA 13 BAJO 

Address2: 

Cis  Wilee 

SEES & 

Country: spain 

ZLoe 3.6203 

sendEmail: 1 

ABFANum: 

Neiess DEAR MR. BADER : I,M SORRY FOR MY DELATE 

BUT 2 WAS ‘TRAVELLING OUT OF SPAIN 

ON THE JACOPO AMIGONI PAINTING WE ARE INTERESED. PNILISO) IP ILA 

AVALAIBLE WE HAVE A CLIENT INTERESED IN THE BUGENIO LUCAS THAT YOU 

SENDED ME A PICTURE , PLEASE SEND ME A EMAIL IF CVS POSSUBNS we 

SELL. 

MANY REGARDS 

SEVERO PARDO 

1 of 1 11/11/2004 8:01 AM 





October 12, 2004 

Mr. Severo Pardo 

Galeria de Arte Saga 

Galeria de Arte Art-Next 

Lopez de Neira 13 BAJO 36203 VIGO 

SPAIN 

Dear Mr. Pardo, 

We have recently acquired a fine work by Amigoni, certainly done late in his 

life when he was working in Spain. You can view it on our website, 

www.alfredbader.com under ABFA #1459. It is priced at $3,000 and we 

would be happy to give you a 20% dealer’s discount so that your final cost 

would be only $2,600. 

It comes from the collection of a very able collector, Dr. Efim Shapiro. For 

details about that collector please see chapter 19 of my autobiography, 

Adventures of a Chemist Collector. 

With best wishes I remain 

Yours sincerely, 

Alfred Bader 

AB/az 





AGLateR IED mobs Ae Debeiert lane he eAy Ral 

DIR (AJL ERED BeAsDr ER www.alfredbader.com ESTABLISHED 1961 

October 12, 2004 

Mr. Severo Pardo 

Galeria de Arte Saga 

Galeria de Arte Art-Next 

Lopez de Neira 13 BAJO 36203 VIGO 

SPAIN 

Dear Mr. Pardo, 

We have recently acquired a fine work by Amigoni, certainly done late in his 

life when he was working in Spain. You can view it on our website, 

www.alfredbader.com under ABPA #14595 It is priced at $3,000 and we 
would be happy to give you a 20% dealer's discount so that your final cost 

would be only $2,600. 

It comes from the collection of a very able collector, Dr. Efim Shapiro. For 

details about that collector please see chapter 19 of my autobiography, 

Adventures of a Chemist Collector. 

With best wishes I remain 

Yours sincerely, 

Alfred Bader 

AB/az 

By Appointment Only 
ASTOR HOTEL SUITE 622 

924 EAST JUNEAU AVENUE 

MILWAUKEE WISCONSIN USA 53202 

Te. 414 277-0730 Fax 414 277-0709 

E-mail: alfred@alfredbader.com 
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924 E. Juneau Avenue 

Astor Hotel - Suite 622 

Milwaukee, WI 53202 

DATE SALE NO. 

SOLD TO 

Mr. Severo Pardo 

Galeria de Arte Saga 

Galeria de Arte Art-Next 

Lopez de Neira 13 BAJO 36203 VIGO 
SPAIN 

PROJECT 

DESCRIPTION Oi, RATE AMOUNT 

ABFA #2296, Portuguese Cook by Alfredo Gameiro 4,800.00 4,800.00 

$4,800.00 

Thank you very much! 



us 



(no subject) 

Subject: (no subject) 

From: GuiRochat@aol.com 

Date: Wed, 17 Nov 2004 15:29:47 EST 

To: baderfa@execpc.com 

Dear Ann, 

Thank you very much for your check and the photograph of the man's 

portrait. I came back this morning @ 5 a.m. from a two-day trip to San 

Francisco (Butterfields) to take a look at an awful painting (they gave me 

the wrong information), so Iam trying to catch up. The man's portrait is 

by Jean Chalette, a French painter from Toulouse (1581-1644) as I in fact 

indicated to Alfred before, a quite wonderful painter. But Mrs. Cooper 

does not want to sell it apparently. If you like you can tell Alfred and her 

this information. Alfred called twice while I was gone and I will call him 

in England tomorrow. What would be the best time to reach him at home ? 

All very best wishes and again many thanks, 

Gui 

This message scanned for viruses by CoreComm 

1 of | 11/23/2004 10:32 AM 





(no subject) 

Subject: (no subject) 

From: GuiRochat@aol.com 

Date: Thu, 18 Nov 2004 09:33:40 EST 

To: baderfa@execpc.com 

Dear Ann, 

| talked to Alfred yesterday as he called me late in the evening. To re-cap what he 
asked me: the man's portrait belonging to Mrs. Cooper is according to me definitely 

by Jean Chalette (1581-1644) and very fine indeed. The painting of the Young Boy 

on panel is according to me by the Belgian/French artist Francois-Joseph Kinsoen 

(or Kinson) (1770-1839) and painted circa 1810. And the Henningsen "Dragoon on 

a Horse" is being sold at Rasmussen in Copenhagen on December 9, 2004 as lot 

2217. Please convey this with your next communication with him as he wanted the 
information. Many thanks ! 
Kindest regards, 
Gui 

This message scanned for viruses by CoreComm 

1 of 1 11/23/2004 10:40 AM 





ofl 

Dear Gui, 

Alfred said to call him on the 11th ONLY if the Bloemaert sells. The phone/fax 

number is 011 44 1424 22 22 23. 

Happy Thanksgiving! 

Ann 

GuiRochat@aol.com wrote: 

Dear Ann, 

I hope all is well in far-off Milwaukee. My telephone company AT&T 

has mixed me up with another client so my telephone is possibly not 

working for the next fifteen days. Could you please warn Alfred as a 

precaution (he plans for now to call me on December 11 and it probably 

will be corrected by then, but even so). 

Many thanks and kindest regards, 

Gul 

This message scanned for viruses by CoreCcomm 

11/24/2004 2:40 PM 





James S. Horns 

1313 5th Street S.E. # 

Minneapolis, Minnesota 55414 

Telephone: 612 379 3813 

Nov. 30, 2004 

Alfred Bader Fine Art 

Astor Hotel #622 

924 East Juneau Ave. 

Milwaukee, WI 53202 

STATEMENT 
Death of the Virgin 

oil on canvas 

H: 29 W: 17 regular outline 

‘Treatment 

1. The canvas was relaxed and flattened with moisture and pressure. Some traces of wood at 

the edges suggest that the original mounting was a glue attachment to a stretcher of similar 

outline. 

2. Surface dirt was reduced with dilute ammonium hydroxide. The solution strength was 

adjusted with milder mixtures required in sensitive colors such as the reds and browns where 

cleaning was limited. 

3. The painting was coated with Acryloid B-72. 

4. The canvas was attached to acid free matboard with BEVA 371 adhesive. This board can 

be tummed to the desired frame size and with a shaped front mat and backing board should 

give the canvas good support. 

5. Losses were filled with Liquetex modeling paste and broadly painted with Liquetex acrylic 

colors. Additional retouching was done with polyvinyl] acetate and pigment. 

6. Final varnish of Acryloid B-67. 

Cost of treatment.....$750 





James S. Horns 

1313 5th Street S.E. 

Minneapolis, Minnesota 55414 

Telephone: 612 379 3813 

Nov. 30, 2004 

Alfred Bader Fine Ait 

Astor Hotel #622 

924 East Juneau Ave. 

Milwaukee, WI 53202 

STATEMENT 

Woman Golfer by A Spooner 

oil on canvas 

H: 50 W225 
‘Treatment 

1. Recent varnish and retouching were removed with toluene. Some additional retouching 

was removed with acetone. 

2. The stretcher was adjusted and canvas distortions were reduced with moisture and 

pressure. 

3. The painting was coated with Acryloid B-72. 

4. Losses were inpainted with polyvinyl acetate and pigment. 

Cost of treatment.....$425 
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94-35 NEW BOND STREET LONDON WIA 2AA London, New 

44 20 7293 5000 F 44 20 7293 5989 WWW.SOTHEBYS.COM ? 
Bond Street Sothebys 

EST.1744 

OLD MASTER, MODERN AND CONTEMPORARY PRINT 

December 02, 2004 Sale Number L04162 

ee 

Sale Total (including Buyer's Premium) 1.00 GBP =1.93 USD 

; 3,082,268 GBP = 2.20 CHF 
= 197.64 JPY 

() a’ (2) =15.04 HKD 

{ =145 EUR 
ee = 225) CAD 

AUCTION RESULTS 

The following lots were suld at the prices stated. Lot numbers which are omitted represent itenis which were withdrawn, passed, or unsold as of the 

publication of this list. Prices inclade the Buyer's Premium. They da not reflect any Value Added Tax (VAT) or (Australian) Goods and Services Tax __ 

(GST). Paris sales: Vente dingée par Alain Remer. Agrement n°200 1-002 du 25 octobre 2001. 
PUBLICATION DATE: December 02, 2004-— 

= 
aEEEEEEEEEEEEN 

LOT GBP LOT GBP LOT GBP LOT GBP LOT GBP 

2 8,640 22 9,500 §7 24,000 _ , 43 7.800 44141 10,800 
(oviwa——  —_—— 5% ire 

3 456 29 «10,800 59 15,600 85 22,300 112 7,800 

4 2,400 30 3,600 f0 12,000 86 8,400 113 8,400 
or Teed Deakin pio 

5 3,600 31° 2,400 62 15,600 87 8.400 114 3,840 = = 

6 54,000 32 «2,160 @4 26,200 88 4,320 anh 8400 _ \o\4$o 

d 7 2,400 33 1,200 65 16,800 ___ 89 8,400 419 2,640 

5 1,800 34 3,000 66 16,800 ae 5,280 120 6,000 

10 2,400 35 10,200 67 24,000 95 9,600 121 4,800 

11 2,040 36 3,840 69 16,000 96 7,800 122 4,320 

12 2,280 37) 10,200 70 9,606 $7 5,040 ex) 3,360 

13 7,200 38 1,800 77 10,800 "99 24,000 _ 126 2,160 

14 9,600 39 3,600 72 10,800 100 8400 ~ 429 3,360 

i 15 2,760 40 1,800 73 8,400 101 10,200 430 4,800 

17 2,640 41 2,160 74 2,160 102 3,600 431 2,166 

| 19 «1,920 42 3,840 75 21,600 403 9,600 133 4,560 

20 20,400 43 4,320 76 14,400 104 19,200 134 5,400 

21 22,800 44 2,640 77 19,200 105 5,406 136 1,200 

23 9,000 45 1,800 7B 10,200 106 3,600 138 5,400 

24 13,200 46 3,360 79 «10,200 107 5,760 133 7,200 

4 26 6,400 45 10,800 40 3,360 108 7,200 441 3,600 

26 15,600 54 1,800 81 10,200 109 11,400 142 1,440 

27 6,000 — 56 54,000 #2 11,400 110 5,040 143 9,600 

stm 

FOR INFORMATION ON CATALOGUE SALES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS, "LEASE CALL 888-752-0002 (FROM THE U.S.) OR 541,322-4151 (OUTSIDE THE 11.5.) 
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34-35 NEW BOND STREET LONDON W1A 2AA 
44 20 7293 5000 F 44 20 7293 5989 WWW.SOTHEBYS.COM London, New 

Bond Street sothebys 
ESF.IF44 

OLD MASTER, MODERN AND CONTEMPORARY PRINT 

AUCTION RESULTS December 02, 2004 Sale Number L04162 
(continued) 

LOT GaP LOT GBP LOT GBP LOT GBP LOT GBP 
144 2.640 475 2,760 213 621,600 251 2,640 289 4,320 
145 4,080 176 9,600 214 26,400 252 2,280 290 4,800 
146 3,000 177 3,840 215 9,000 253 4.560 291 4,800 
447 2,040 178 1,800 216 9,360 254 2,280 292 10,200 
148 1,680 179 1,080 217 15,600 255 13,800 295 2,400 
149 2,880 180 4,200 218 9,360 256 2,400 296 3,000 
150 3,600 181 442 249 7,800 257 2,640 297 16,800 
151 3,600 182 4,560 220 5,760 258 2,400 298 2,880 
152 2,040 | 193 1,800 221 5,760 261 2,160 300 9,600 
153 2,280 185 10,800 222 6,240 262 3,360 301 3.600 
154 1,680 186 2,640 223 3,600 263 20,400 302 3,360 
155 1,800 187 1,440 224 5,400 264 5,760 303 4,200 

487 2,640 188 1,560 225 4,200 265 3,360 307 8,160 
458 1,920 189 3,000 228 5,400 266 2,400 308 2,640 

460 1,200 190 1,440 230 6,000 268 3,040 3410 4,080 
161 3,600 191 840 232 2,400 270 4,560 311 2,760 
162 2,160 192 7,800 235 8,400 274 3,840 342 39,600 
163 2,040 193 5,400 236 12,000 275 15,600 313 2,400 
164 5,400 495 7,800 237 11,400 276 B,640 314 2,880 
4165 3,600 496 3,000 238 7,800 277 81,600 345 3,120 
166 3,120 197 4,200 240 8,400 280 4,800 316 2.160 
167 2,640 198 3,360 241 6,600 281 5,760 318 4,560 
168 1,920 201 4,200 242 2,400 282 6,600 319 5,760 
169 3.120 204 3,840 243 3,000 283 5,760 320 3,360 
470 2,760 205 4,200 246 2,880 284 5,400 321 2,520 
4174 4,320 208 4,560 247 3,120 285 3,840 322 3,360 | 
172 1,920 209 3,840 248 5,400 286 5,400 327 3,800 | 

174 1,080 212 16,800 250 8,640 288 5,760 330 1,800 

173 «1,920 211 «18,006 249 5,040 287 9,840 328 21,600 

} 
ee eS PS = <r 

FOR DXFORMATION ON CATALOGUE SAi.ES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS, PLEASE CALL 989-752-0002 (FROM THE U,S.) OR 541-322-4151 (OUTSIDE THE U5.) 
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34-35 NEW BOND STREET LONDON W1A 2AA 
44 20 7293 5000 F 44 20 7293 5989 WWW.SOTHEBYS.COM London, New 

Bond Street Sothebys 
EST.1744 

OLD MASTER, MODERN AND CONTEMPORARY PRINT 

AUCTION RESULTS December 02, 2004 Sale Number L04162 
fcuntinued) 

LOT GBP LOT GéP LOT G®P LOT GBP LOT GBP 

332 5,760 4362 31,200 406 15,000 

333 439,600 370 6,960 407 9,600 

334 10,800 371 6,600 408 10,800 

335 8,400 372 32,400 4039 9,600 

336 6,000 373 18,000 411 19,200 

337 3,600 374 31,200 412 7,600 

338 2,640 375 7,200 413 8,700 

339 1,200 378 1,800 414 9.4600 

340 «10,200 379 2,160 416 10,800 

34t 1,440 380 9,000 416 3,000 

342 1,800 382 13,200 417 8,400 

344 3,000 383 3,360 420 5,400 

345 3,000 384 4,800 421 3,360 

346 5,040 385 6,480 422 20,400 

347 1,200 386 24,000 423 4,800 

348 5,040 388 9,000 424 5,520 

349 2,400 389 5,760 

350 6,000 390 21,600 

351 6,600 391 3,360 

352 4,680 392 2,640 

353 5,040 394 15,400 

354 2,400 396 3,840 

356 2,400 397 5,280 

361 2,400 398 9,000 

363 2,600 400 10,800 

364 4,800 402 4800 

365 2,640 403 14.400 

366 3,840 404 21,000 

367 3,840 405 9,600 

ee 

FOK LDPORMATION ON CATALOGUE SALES AND SUBSCRIPTIONS, PLEASE CALL 888-752-0002 (FROM THE U.S.) OR $41-322-4151 (OUTSIDE THE U.S.) 





Fwd: New Information Request 

Subject: Fwd: New Information Request 

From: "abfa" <ordersfa@alfredbader.com> 

Date: Fri, 03 Dec 2004 10:08:45 -0500 

To: <Baderfa@execpc.com>, " David Bader" <David.theLabPO.theLab@thelab.net>, "Gretchen 

Dossa" <Gretchen.theLabPO.theLab@thelab.net>, "Harry Horner" 

<Harry.theLabPO.theLab@thelab.net> 

This message scanned for viruses by CoreComm 

Subject: New Information Request 

From: itrimper@aol.com 

Date: Fri, 03 Dec 2004 11:07:48 -0500 

To: david@thelab.net;gretchen@thelab.net;ordersfa@alfredbader.com 

A new request has arrived: 

Email: itrimper@aol.com 

ame: Tsabel 

Addressl: 1 Timber Lane 

Address2: 

City: Westport 

Dicaieera Cal 

Coumemyie USE 

Zip: 06880 

sendEmail: 1 

ABFANum: 

Notes: I am very well aware that you are a collector/dealer of Old Masters; 

perhaps you will happen to have some Hudson River landscape, maybe very off from 

your fLewid,, perhaps, 2 willl be lucky. 

fl am also a dealer in Westport CP and have a client for such paintings. 

Please advise. 

isabel i rampers 

President 

Art Services International 

Westport, CT 06880 

| New Information Request.eml Content-Type: message/rfc822 | 

1 of 1 12/8/2004 8:51 AM 
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about:blank 

Dear Dr. Thackray, 

‘I have forwarded copies of everything in your packed to Dr. Bader in England. Hopefully it will 

arrive by Thursday. He returns on Friday, 12/19, and will give you his thoughts right after Christmas. 

Happy holidays to all of you! 

Best regards, 
Ann Zuehlke, Gallery Manager 

1 of 1 
12/12/2003 2:52 PM 





Michael Puls 

Alfred-Delp-StraBe 28 D-— 53840 Troisdorf Germany 

biel +49 2241-72796 E-Mail: Mi_Puls@hotmail.com 

RECEIVED Noy 1 7 2003 

M. Puls Alfred-Delp-Str.28 D - 53840 Troisdorf 

Mr. Arnold Thackray 

President 

The Chemical Heritage Foundation 

315 Chestnut Street 

PHILADELPHIA, PA 19106-2702 

ULS.A. November 10, 2003 

Dear Mr. Thackray, 

I am sorry to hear that my letter of August 26th concerning Carl Begas' portrait of Eilhard 

Mitscherlich has got lost. But now you find enclosed a copy of the dossier and the 

photographs sent then. And, hopefully, this time the mail will succeed in bringing it to 

your attention. 

Thanking again for your kind interest, I look forward to finding out your competent 

opinion on the newly discovered portrait of the famous chemist by an important German 

painter. 

Yours sincerely, 

Flere rae 





Michael Puls 

Alfred-Delp-Strake 28 D —53840 Troisdorf Germany 

Tel. +49 2241-72796 E-Mail: Mi_Puls@hotmail.com 

M. Puls Alfred-Delp-Str. 28 D - 53840 Troisdorf 

Mr. Arnold Thackray 

President 

The Chemical Heritage Foundation 

315 Chestnut Street 

PHILADELPHIA, PA 19106-2702 

U.S.A. August 26, 2003 

Dear Mr. Thackray, 

research sometimes pursues strange courses and produces results that nobody anticipates, 

but which are, nevertheless, useful and even momentous, in natural sciences as well as in 

art history. Before it is possible to make your personal acquaintance in Philadelphia and to 

give David's Berzelius a look, I therefore take the opportunity to turn to you again in writ- 

ing. And I hope you will recognize it as a good, if not joyful cause, too. 

The current topic is again connected with Joéns Jacob Berzelius, fairly unavoidable for 19th- 

century chemists, but particularly linked with the Chemical Heritage Foundation which 

edited the English monograph by Hans-Wemer Schittt on Eilhard Mitscherlich, the "Prussian 

Prince of Chemistry”. It appears peculiar enough that no ambitious and characteristic paint- 

ing of the famous man is known today. Schiitt and former historians were forced to fall 

back on the few traditional and mostly not very meaningful lithographs and photos. Since 

Ary Scheffer's Parisian painting of young Mitscherlich is lost for a long time, not one single 

oil-painting survived or is really available nowadays - and all the more none depicting him 

in mature years. However, recently was made a remarkable find of a hitherto unknown half- 

length portrait which should be able to remedy the unfortunate desideratum of recalling 

Mitscherlich in persona. 

This painting in oil on canvas is 72 cm (28% in.) high and 58.2 cm (23 in.) wide, and neither 

signed nor dated. But at the rear of the original softwood stretcher the name of "A. Begas" 

was slightly carved at a later time. The supposition that the painter was not Adalbert Begas, 

but - in accordance to the refined style and high quality - his father Carl Begas (1794-1854) 

led me to consult the relevant expert. Dr. Rita Miillejans-Dickmann gave the picture a 

thorough examination, shared my attribution, and confirmed convincingly the authorship 

of this renowned Berlin artist (expertise enclosed). Due to the stylistic conception the art 

historian dates Begas' painting to the 1840s. By confronting it with other though minor 

representations of the scientist, the time of its origin can be restricted in my opinion to a 

period between 1845 and 1850 at latest. The initial ornamental frame is lost and replaced 

some twenty years ago by a new, probably less abundant, but not inappropriate one. Apart 

from this minor and, if necessary, reversible defect the painting itself is in a fine condition 

and shows only a few spots of normal craquelure which were chiefly provoked by applying 

a quick-drying over a wet paint layer. Begas, whose civil portraits are often not inscribed, 

made this technical 'fault' so regularly that it nearly became his brand. 





il 

Judged by the inspired consequence, the meeting of Mitscherlich and Begas obviously must 

have been quite an occasion. Both were the same age, experienced men at the height of 

their abilities and success. Therefore the sharp-sighted portraitist could not be duped any- 

more, and the scientist had long proven his reputation and competence. Painter and model 

were equal partners, and Begas treated Mitscherlich in this way - neither patronizing nor 

cursorily. Indeed, the portraiture was anything but a ritual exercise. Under lucky, perhaps 

even unique circumstances a painting was created which not only fixes the appearance and 

records the surface, but which especially captures the character and brings to life the fate 

of the man. Mitscherlich's portrait is like a private viewing, and therefore enables us to wit- 

ness his behaviour, to share his development in retrospect. In this respect we receive a 

serious and profound impression of his very own personality. Biographies or previous por- 

traits oddly described him as pale and unfavourable - maybe for lack of a thorough know- 

ledge of the inner man. From now on Begas' portrait of Mitscherlich can give a much more 

insightful and distinctive image proving that still waters run deep. 

Since the present owner, an art collector, means to part for reasons of age from Carl Begas' 

painting, I suggested to leave the consultation on its future preservation to me. I am con- 

vinced that this portrait, highly important both in view of the artist and the sitter, should 

not vanish from the scene anew, but can enlarge in particular the history of chemistry with 

a precious and yet unknown pictorial document. Considering the great efforts to communi- 

cate this science as well as the memory of the "Prince of Prussian Chemistry” to public un- 

derstanding, I do not rule out the possibility that the Chemical Heritage Foundation could 

be interested in Mitscherlich's portrait. Hardly nothing is more informative than a picture, 

at least a touching one like the present. The owner's asking price amounts to 27.500 Euro, 

a sum related to the value of comparably weighty Begas pictures, and actually just reason- 

able to its quality and rarity. 

Assuming that you want to learn more about the painting, please find enclosed its photo 

and some further remarks on artist and model, the dating of the picture, its position within 

the chemist's iconography, and the relation to his personality (as far as recorded). Already 

in advance I must apologize for the absolutely amateurish précis of the scientist's achieve- 

ments and also for testing your patience by my long-winded explanations written in a per- 

sistently clumsy English. As regards the colour photo of Begas' painting, please note that 

the face turned out a bit too pale, the rest too dark. It is not the original, rather rosy flesh- 

colour. The artistic concentration on the physiognomy produced a 'dim-out' of body and 

background, and makes the difficulty in capturing the contrast photographically without 

neglecting the inner markings. Unfortunately, the problem could not be removed perfectly. 

Most grateful for the friendly attention you are giving Carl Begas' portrait of Eilhard Mit- 

scherlich, I hope that the special cause will justify the inconvenience. 

Thanking you very much for your kind efforts, I am looking forward to hearing from you. 

With best regards, 

Ve eae TU s 

Encl. 





FROM + lixt FAX NO. : 71826653814 Jan. 16 2485 12:55PM Pl 

Gui Rochat 

51 MacDougal Street, suite 185 

New York, NY 10012, USA 

tel/fax 1.212.673.3484 

website: www. frencholdmasters.org, 

email: Rochatoldmasters@aol. 

Membre Société de l’Histoire de l'Art francais 

Dear Alfred, 10 December, 2004 

I am terribly sorry about not having had any telephone connection but AT&T has left 

me for three weeks without a dial tone because of what they told me were problems 
with their central system and outlying lines... 

Mr. Sjarel Ex, director of the Boijmans museum in Rotterdam and Dr. Jeroen Giltaij, 

chief Old Master curator at the Boijmans came yesterday and looked at the Bloemaert. 

They liked the painting but Walter Liedtke told them that it was too damaged, so [ have 

no idea what their decision is going to be. But Mr. Ex told me he would let me know in 

a week. 

At least I have politely waited as promised to Prof. Hecht till they had seen it before 

offering it elsewhere. I may not succeed in selling it unfortunately this year. 

But what I should have thought of before is offering it to the Jerusalem museum. 

The subject matter is perfect and with their close relationship to Holland, they should 

have a major Utrecht painting. There is enough money there to buy it (and maybe I 

should go back to the old price L’Achaim...). The painting looks marvellous. 

A very Happy Chanukah to you and your family. 

Very kindest regards, 

a f 

Still Vo TeLEP Fone CENMN COTI ON 





Duchess of Cleveland 

Subject: Duchess of Cleveland 

From: "Jacob Simon" <jsimon@npg.org.uk> 

Date: Fri, 17 Dec 2004 17:49:57 -0000 

To: <baderfa@execpc.com> 

Dr Alfred Bader CBE 

Dear Alfred 

It was very good to speak on the telephone with you on Wednesday night and to hear of your triumph in 
carrying off a Herkomer for a song. 

| have now spoken with the Director and he is supportive and grateful to you, and to Philip, for your 

consideration of the Gallery. This letter is to confirm that with your agreement we will put the framed portrait of 
the Duchess Cleveland by Sir Peter Lely to our Trustees when they meet on Thursday 17 February at a price of 
£147,000. As soon as we receive written confirmation from you of your agreement to this letter, we will set in 
hand the process of raising funds. 

While | will have the foundations for a fundraising campaign laid before the Trustees meet, inevitably the bulk of 
the work will need to be done once the Trustees have given their formal approval. Subject to the approval of the 
Trustees, we agree to make payment to you on or before Friday 29 April. However, | explained that there was a 
possibility that | might need to come and ask for an extension until Friday 20 May, the day following the 

Trustees meeting on 19 May, if we were finding it difficult to raise all the funds; if | needed to request this 
extension, | would let you know by Friday 22 April, if you are agreeable to this proposal. 

Because we are getting very close to the date when you will be travelling to America, | shall also send this letter 
by fax and e-mail. 

With best wishes for Christmas and the New Year to you and Isabel. 

Yours, 

Jacob Simon 
Chief Curator 

National Portrait Gallery St Martin's Place London WC2H OHE 

Direct T 020 7312 2416 F 020 7306 0056 www.npg.org.uk 
click here to register for the Gallery's e-newsletter 

This e-mail, and any attachment, is intended only for the attention of the addressees). Its unauthorised use, disclosure, storage or 

copying is not permitted. If you are not the intended recipient, please destroy all copies and inform the sender by return e-mail. 

This message scanned for viruses by CoreComm 
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no subject) 

Subject: (no subject) 

From: GuiRochat@aol.com | 
Date: Tue, 14 Dec 2004 09:15 
To: baderfa@execpc.com | 

Dear Ann, 

Could you please inform Dr. Bad a: 

The Boijmans museum in Rotterdgim is not buying the Bloemaert. | will call Alfred later in the week at 
Bexhill. The Director Sjare! Ex wr@te in Dutch (translated) 

Dear Mr. Rochat, 
Many thanks for the pleasant re 
the painting and discussed it ext 
such a work fromm 1624 and the pq 

dption last Thursday. Jeroen Giltaij and | have tooked very carefully at 

sively afterwards. We have, despite the big surprise to encounter 
Bitive impression that we had of the restoration, decided not to try to 

collection of the museum. | am very grateful to you for having made it 

ion of Prof. Hecht to have seen this important painting at such an 
t you will find soon a good place for this painting. Perhaps and it is 
arandel of LACMA be interested in it ? In conclusion | would like to 
end the transparencies to the Centraal museum in Utrecht for the 

not very easy to fit directly into th d 
possible through the recommendd 
early stage. We hope of course tit 
only a suggestion, would Patrice ff 
ask you if it is alright with you if | $ 

With best regards, 
Sincerely yours, 

Sjarel Ex 

| will write to Patrice Marandel ang 
of course send the transparencieg 

All best, 

Gui 

CoreComm This message scanned for viruses If 
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Gui Rochat 

51 MacDougal Street, suite 185 
New York, NY 10012, USA 

tel/fax 1.212.673.3484 

website: www-frencholdimasters.ore. 

email: Rochatoldmasters@aol. 

Membre Société de I’Histoire de I’ Ari frangais 

Dr. Alfred Bader New York, December 15, 2004 

Bexhill 

Gt. Britain 

by fax 011 44 1424 22 22 23 

Dear Alfred, 

Lhope that you do not mind that | am faxing you rather than calling you. 

By this time you must have received from Ann the translated response from the 

Boijmans director. Lam happy that it is over with as I never had that much confidence in 

their buying it and out of courtesy to Prof. Hecht I heid on before offering the Bloemaert 

elsewhere. It is a magnificent painting and despite Walter Liedtke’s opinion in not bad 

shape at all. In fact I had the impression from the Boijmans people that they were 

shopping all-over and may well have bought one of your paintings at Otto Naumann’s. 

During all this my patience has run out and I am now fully prepared to start really 

selling this important canvas. I will have some color prints made from the large 

transparency as I cannot keep sending the expensive transparency out to just try to get 

interest from museums. I also want to start looking at potential private collectors. Now 

is the time to approach potential clients so that if they come for the sales at the end of 

January, they can also come and view the Bloemaert. 

| will look forward to speaking with you again on your retum to (as Ann writes mé, a 

very cold) Milwaukee. 

All kindest best wishes, 





MARCEL ROETHLISBERGER 

private: Graviers 12, CH 1290 VERSOIX, Switzerland 

phone 011 22 7554351, fax 011 22 7790006 

Marcel. Rothlisberger@lettres.unige.ch 
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Fwd: Bloemaert 

Subject: Fwd: Bloemaert 

From: Rochatoldmasters@aol.com 

Date: Wed, 22 Dec 2004 11:19:11 EST 

To: baderfa@execpc.com 

This message scanned for viruses by CoreCcomm 

Subject: Re: Bloemaert 

From: Rochatoldmasters@aol.com 

Date: Wed, 22 Dec 2004 11:17:49 EST 

To: Peter.A.Hecht@let.uu.nl 

Dear Peter, 

| am quite happy with your kind appellation which is so much easier but which | avoided out of 

politeness. Your very kind and extensive email was very encouraging as | was afraid that Dr. Walter 
Liedtke who hardly took any time to really examine the painting said clearly to me that its condition would 

make it not attractive to a museum and therefore advised me offering it to Tokyo (under the rather 
patronizing assumption that the Japanese would be less demanding of condition), and that he would 

have said more or less the same to Messrs. Ex and Giltaij of the Boijmans. To me personally who as a 

dealer having sold several paintings to French museums which have to pass first through their 
Committee of the Union of French Museums at the Louvre, this was patent nonsense (and you saw it 
after cleaning and before any retouching had been done). But Dr. Liedtke carries prestige especially 
after his very wonderful exhibition of Vermeer's works, so it bothered me quite a bit as Mr. Ex mentioned 
his opinion to me also (I also had discussed the price with Dr. Bader and lowered it to $ 1,2 million, 

which in present-day Euros is quite reasonable). In any case your explanation makes total sense and it 

made me quite a bit happier. Many thanks also for your suggestion of Toledo, which | surely will follow 
up on. | hope that you may see the finished wonderful 'product' so-to-say one of these days and that | 
may meet you again in New York. But | am truly grateful for your greatly appreciated interest and | would 

like to wish you hereby 

A Very Merry Christmas with a Healthy, Happy and Very 

Successful New Year 2005S. 
With kindest regards, your 
Gui 
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Fwd: Bloemaert 

Subject: Fwd: Bloemaert 

From: Rochatoldmasters@aol.com 

Date: Wed, 22 Dec 2004 11:18:26 EST 

To: baderfa@execpc.com 
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Subject: RE: Bloemaert 

From: "Hecht, Peter A" <Peter.A.Hecht@let.uu.nl> 

Date: Wed, 22 Dec 2004 16:52:20 +0100 
To: "'Rochatoldmasters@aol.com" <Rochatoldmasters@aol.com> 

Dear Gui, if | may say so -- | am very sorry this good idea did not work out. As | did not make it to Rotterdam on 
the 17th, | have not yet spoken with Sjarel Ex after his visit to New York. But from what he wrote to me, | think 
he felt a bit intimidated by the sheer size of your Bloemaert and thought it would not work well in combination 
with the Boijmans's Goltzius and Cornelis. This is essentially a matter of taste. | assume --although he did not 
mention it -- that he also felt the need to think in terms of the Collectie Nederland and realized it would be very 
difficult to find the funds for a Bloemaert, no matter how important and beautiful the picture is. Given the quality 
of the work by that artist in the collections in Utrecht and the Hague, including the very attractive 1624 Adoration 
of the Magi in the Centraal Museum, some of the funding committees might indeed say Bloemaert is not high on 
the list of what the Dutch collections should want most badly. All this is pure speculation, however, and like | 
wrote to you before, the set of Bol drawings (not Ferdinand, but Hans, a very spectacular but frightfully 

expensive series of the Twelve Months) that Boijmans is trying to acquire at over 2 million euro, may well be 
sufficient of a worry for the new director to be very cautious before warming up to another project. 
| am sorry to have encouraged you to wait for what has now become a disappointment, and | very much hope 
the Los Angeles County Museum or one of the other great American museums will soon show the interest your 
painting deserves -- just imagine what it could mean in combination with the County's Wttewael and Goltzius' 
Danae! Perhaps it is also an idea to inform Larry Nichols in Toledo: | would be surprised if he would not see 

what a smashing picture it is. 
| would very much like to thank you for the trouble you have taken in this matter and the kindness shown, and 
send you all best wishes for the season -- with best regards to Dr Bader also, 
yours 
Peter 

[Hecht, Peter A] 

Original Message----- 
From: Rochatoldmasters@aol.com [mailto:Rochatoldmasters@aol.com] 

Sent: dinsdag 14 december 2004 14:58 
To: Peter.A.Hecht@let.uu.nl 
Subject: Fwd: Bloemaert 

Dear Prof. Hecht, 
Helaas. 
However with many thanks for all your very kind help ! 
Kindest regards, 
Gui R. 
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we 

Dear Ms. Trimper, ee 

I am sorry that our being in London for the old master sales has delayed my responding to your e-mail 
of December 3rd. 

The one painting in my gallery that might interest you, even though it depicts the Ohio River rather 

than the Hudson, is the most beautiful William Sonntag that I have ever seen. Please look at my 

website, www.alfredbader.com. The painting is ABFA #2158. 

With all good wishes I remain 

Yours sincerely, 

Alfred Bader 
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(no subject) 

Subject: (no subject) 
From: GuiRochat@aol.com 
Date: Mon, 27 Dec 2004 19:38:55 EST 

To: baderfa@execpc.com 

Dear Alfred, 

Thank you for your kind telephone call this evening. Sorry that | sounded a bit sleepy. | will follow up with 

San Lucas and Wynn. How exciting that Roethlisberger thinks that this discovery of the Bloemaert is 

‘astounding’. Do you remember the pair of Vernets that you liked at Sotheby's in last year sale on 10 July 

2003 ? An American David H.. Koch bought them for 2,4 million pounds and he gave this exact amount 

to the American Friends of the National Gallery in London, who bought them from him for the same sum 

and promised them to the National Gallery . Mr. Koch has them on loan as long as he wants. Interesting 

| 

All best, 

Gui 
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GuiRochat@aol.com wrote: 

Dear Alfred, 

Welcome back ! | was very happy to have been able to talk to you on Saturday about the physical 

problems with the Bloemaert, i.e. it not being available for viewing when | needed to show it and the 
size of the painting. | am already handicapped frankly because Heidelberg who really did a good job, 

first said he needed three months after January 22, then it became six months and ultimately it was 
almost nine months before it could be shown at the end of October. 

| measured the stairs to my apartment and the painting would not fit in. | have consulted art vault 

places, such as the venerable art storage Day & Meyer, and the downtown Whitehall, even 
Ministorage. Whitehall had no space but Day & Meyer can store the painting in a huge bin, very safely 

for $ 175 a month and if it needs to be displayed, then they have room for that, possible labor @ $ 48 
an hour. They will truck it from Heidelberg to their space at 2nd Avenue and 61st Street, near 

Sotheby's for $ 132 an hour, two hour minimum. Ministorage downtown (some ten blocks from 

Heidelberg) has large well-lit vaults where the painting could be set up, the space measuring 12 feet 
wide, 8 feet high and 6 feet deep, costing $ 275 a month approximately, but the painting would then 

have to be trucked by an independent company. | am sending to you their brochures by regular 
mail. We could of course leave it at Heidelberg as the painting is safe there and can be shown at its 
most advantageous. In that case | must have a serious talk with him about availability for showing. 

The painting looks wonderful. You are right about the poor sales here in January, | spoke to Anthony 

C.-Stuart and he told me that the supplies were very meager at both auction houses. Hope to talk to 
you soon. 

All very best wishes for a Very Happy, Healthy and a Successful 

New Year 2005 | 
Gui 
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Dear Gui, 

In response to your e-mail of December 21st, please just use your good judgment about where the 

Bloemaert should be kept. / 
y 

Vi Best wishes for a happy and healthy 2005, 

Alfred ~ 
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Dr. Alfred Bader 
2961 North Shepard Avenue 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53211 

(414) 962-5169 

December 28, 2004 

Dr. Marcel Roethlisberger 

Graviers 12, Versoix CH 1290 

SWITZERLAND 

Dear Professor Roethlisberger, 

Thank you so much for your letter of the 20. 

I very much look forward to your paper on the newly discovered Bloemaerts. Is there any 

chance that you might be in New York for the sales next month and then look at the Lot 

and His Daughters? It is truly a magnificent painting and I just wish that I could figure 

out why Bloemaert would have painted such an enormous work and then how and why it 

came to King Charles II. 

I am very happy with my Jacob’s Dream and I was the underbidder at Olympia when the 

other version, not nearly as good, was sold for a hammer price of £7,000. The Jacob's 

Dream has a fine place in our house but I could not possibly hang the Lot and His 

Daughters. 

As you know, this painting was brought to my attention by Gui Rochat who is now trying 

to find a museum that would really appreciate this. 

With all good wishes for a happy and healthy 2005 I remain 

Yours sincerely, 

Alfred Bader 

AB/az 




